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Claims;Adjustment Requests

Topic #814

Allowed Claim

An alowed claim (or adjustment request) contains at least one service that is reimbursable. Allowed claims display on the Paid
Claims Section of the RA (Remittance Advice) with a dollar amount greater than "0" in the allowed amount fields. Only an allowed
claim, which is also referred to as a claim in an allowed status, may be adjusted.

Topic #815

Denied Claim

A claim that was completely denied is considered to be in a denied status. To receive reimbursement for a claim that was
completely denied, it must be corrected and submitted as a new claim.

Topic #512

Electronic

837 Transaction

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 (837 Health
Care Claim) transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider
Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES
software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers
may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Hel pdesk.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim to adjust.
Once the claim is found, the provider can alter it to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim
ForwardHealth has paid within 365 days of the DOS (date of service) can be adjusted and resubmitted on the Portal, regardliess
of how the claim was originally submitted.

Claim adjustments with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline should not be submitted electronically. Providers who
attempt to submit a claim adjustment electronically for DOS beyond 365 days will have the entire amount of the claim recouped.

Requests for adjustments to claims with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline may be submitted using the timely filing
process (a paper process) if the claim adjustment meets one of the exceptions to the claim submission deadline.
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Topic #513

Follow-Up

Providers who believe an error has occurred or their issues have not been satisfactorily resolved have the following options:

. Submit a new adjustment request if the previous adjustment request isin an alowed status

. Submit anew claim for the services if the adjustment request isin a denied status

. Contact Provider Services for assistance with paper adjustment requests

. Contact the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk for assistance with electronic adjustment requests

Topic #515

Paper

Paper adjustment requests must be submitted using the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15)) form.

Topic #816

Processing

Within 30 days of receipt, ForwardHealth generally reprocesses the original claim with the changes indicated on the adjustment
request and responds on ForwardHealth remittance information.

Topic #514

Purpose

After reviewing both the claim and ForwardHealth remittance information, a provider may determine that an allowed claim needs
to be adjusted. Providers may file adjustment requests for reasons including the following:

. To correct billing or processing errors

. To correct inappropriate payments (overpayments and underpayments)

. Toadd and delete services

. To supply additional information that may affect the amount of reimbursement
. Torequest professional consultant review (e.g., medical, dental)

Providers may initiate reconsideration of an allowed claim by submitting an adjustment request to ForwardHealth.

Topic #4857

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
quides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Good Faith Claims

Topic #518

Definition of Good Faith Claims

A good faith claim may be submitted when a claim is denied due to a discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in
the claims processing system and the member's actua enrollment. If a member presents a temporary identification card for
BadgerCare Plus or Family Planning Only Services, the provider should check the member's enrollment via Wisconsin's EVS
(Enrollment Verification System) and, if the enroliment is not on file yet, make a photocopy of the member's temporary
identification card.

When amember presents atemporary 1D card for EE (Express Enroliment) in BadgerCare Plus or Family Planning Only Services
but the member's enrollment is not on file yet in the EVS, the provider should check enrollment again in two days or wait one
week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If, after two days, the EV S indicates that the member till is not enrolled or the claim is
denied with an enrollment-related EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code, the provider should contact Provider Services for
assistance.

When a member who received a real-time ligibility determination presents atemporary ID card but the member's enroliment is
not on file yet in the EVS, the provider should wait up to one week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If the claim is denied with
an enrollment-related EOB code, the provider should contact Provider Services for assistance.
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Over payments

Topic #528

Adjustment Request vs. Cash Refund

Except for nursing home and hospital providers, cash refunds may be submitted to ForwardHealth in lieu of an adjustment
request. However, whenever possible, providers should submit an adjustment request for returning overpayments since both of
the following are true:

. A cash refund does not provide documentation for provider records as an adjustment request does. (Providers may be
required to submit proof of the refund at a later time.)

. Providers are not able to further adjust the claim after a cash refund is done if an additional reason for adjustment is
determined.

Topic #532

Adjustment Requests

When correcting an overpayment through an adjustment request, providers may submit the adjustment request electronically or on
paper. Providers should not submit provider-based billing claims through adjustment processing channels.

ForwardHealth processes an adjustment request if the provider is al of the following:

. Medicaid-enrolled on the DOS (date of service).

. Not currently under investigation for Medicaid fraud or abuse.

. Not subject to any intermediate sanctions under Wis. Admin. Code DHS 106.08.

. Claiming and receiving ForwardHealth reimbursement in sufficient amounts to allow the recovery of the overpayment within
avery limited period of time. The period of time is usually no more than 60 days.

Electronic Adjustment Requests

Wisconsin Medicaid will deduct the overpayment when the electronic adjustment request is processed. Providers should use the
companion guide for the appropriate 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transaction when submitting adjustment requests.

Paper Adjustment Requests

For paper adjustment requests, providers are required to do the following:

. Submit an Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15)) form through normal processing channels (not timely
filing), regardiess of the DOS

. Indicate the reason for the overpayment, such as a duplicate reimbursement or an error in the quantity indicated on the
clam

After the paper adjustment request is processed, Wisconsin Medicaid will deduct the overpayment from future reimbursement
amounts.

Topic #533
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Cash Refunds

When submitting a personal check to ForwardHealth for an overpayment, providers should include a copy of the RA (Remittance
Advice) for the claim to be adjusted and highlight the affected claim on the RA. If acopy of the RA is not available, providers
should indicate the ICN (internal control number), the NPI (National Provider Identifier) (if applicable), and the payee ID from
the RA for the claim to be adjusted. The check should be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Financia Services Cash Unit
313 Blettner Blvd

Madison WI 53784

Topic #531

ForwardHealth-Initiated Adjustments

ForwardHealth may initiate an adjustment when aretroactive rate increase occurs or when an improper or excess payment has
been made. ForwardHealth has the right to pursue overpayments resulting from computer or clerical errors that occurred during
claims processing.

If ForwardHealth initiates an adjustment to recover overpayments, ForwardHealth remittance information will include details of
the adjustment in the Claims Adjusted Section of the paper RA (Remittance Advice).

Topic #530

Requirements

As stated in Wis. Admin. Code DHS 106.04(5), the provider is required to refund the overpayment within 30 days of the date of
the overpayment if a provider receives overpayment for a claim because of duplicate reimbursement from ForwardHealth or other
health insurance sources.

In the case of al other overpayments (e.g., incorrect claims processing, incorrect maximum allowable fee paid), providers are
required to return the overpayment within 30 days of the date of discovery.

The return of overpayments may occur through one of the following methods:

. Return of overpayment through the adjustment reguest process
. Return of overpayment with a cash refund

. Return of overpayment with avoided claim

. ForwardHealth-initiated adjustments

Note: Nursing home and hospital providers may not return an overpayment with a cash refund. These providers routinely receive
retroactive rate adjustments, requiring ForwardHealth to reprocess previoudly paid claims to reflect a new rate. Thisis not
possible after a cash refund is done.

Topic #3417
Voiding Claims
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Providers may void claims on the ForwardHealth Portal to return overpayments. This way of returning overpayments may be a
more efficient and timely way for providers as a voided claim is a complete recoupment of the payment for the entire claim. Once
aclaim isvoided, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services indicated on the voided claim may be resubmitted on

anew claim.
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Responses

Topic #540

An Overview of the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) provides important information about the processing of claims and adjustment requests as well as
additional financial transactions such as refunds or recoupment amounts withheld. ForwardHealth provides electronic RAs to
providers on their secure ForwardHealth Portal accounts when at least one claim, adjustment request, or financial transaction is
processed. RAs are generated from the appropriate ForwardHealth program when at |east one claim, adjustment request, or
financia transaction is processed. An RA is generated regardless of how aclaim or adjustment is submitted (electronically or on
paper). Generally, payment information is released and an RA is generated by ForwardHealth no sooner than the first state
business day following the financial cycle.

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RA.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format via the secure Provider area of the Portdl. Providers are also able to
download the RA from their secure provider Portal account in a CSV (comma-separated values) format.

Topic #5091

National Provider Identifier on the Remittance Advice

Health care providers who have asingle NPI (National Provider Identifier) that is used for multiple enrollments will receive an RA
for each enrollment with the same NPI reported on each of the RAs. For instance, if a hospital has obtained asingle NPI and the
hospita has aclinic, alab, and a pharmacy that are all enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy will
submit separate claims that indicate the same NPI as the hospital. Separate RAs will be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the
lab, and the pharmacy.

Topic #4818

Calculating Totals on the Remittance Advice for
Adjusted and Paid Claims

The total amounts for all adjusted or paid claims reported on the RA (Remittance Advice) appear at the end of the adjusted
claims and paid claims sections. ForwardHealth calculates the total for each section by adding the net amounts for al claims listed
in that section. Cutback amounts are subtracted from the allowed amount to reach the total reimbursement for the claims.

Note: Some cutbacks that are reported in detail lines will appear as EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and will not display an
exact dollar amount.

Topic #534

Claim Number

Each claim or adjustment request received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known asthe ICN (internal
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control number)). However, denied rea -time compound and noncompound claims are not assigned an ICN, but receive an
authorization number. Authorization numbers are not reported to the RA (Remittance Advice) or 835 (835 Health Care Claim

Payment/Advice).

Interpreting Claim Numbers

The ICN consists of 13 digits that identify valuable information (e.g., the date the claim was received by ForwardHealth, how the

claim was submitted) about the claim or adjustment request.

Interpreting Claim Numbers

Each claim and adjustment received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known as the internal control

number or ICN). This number identifies valuable information about the claim and adjustment request. The following diagram

and table provide detailed information about interpreting the claim number,

region f | \ sequence number

ear julian date

batch range

Type of Number and Description

Applicable Numbers and Description

Region — Two digits indicate the region. The region
indicates how ForwardHealth received the claim or

adjustment request.

10 — Paper Claims with No Atachments

11 — Paper Claims with Attachments

20 — Electrenic Claims with Mo Attachments

21 — Electronic Claims with Attachments

22 — Internet Cloims with No Attachmentis

23 — Internet Claims with Attachments

25 — Point-of-Service Claims

26 — Point-of-Service Claims with Attachments

40 — Claims Converted from Former Processing System

45 — Adjustments Converted from Former Processing
System

50-59 — Adjustments

80 — Claim Resubmissions

90-91 — Claims Requiring Speciol Handling

Year — Two digits indicate the year ForwardHealth

received the claim or adjusiment request.

For example, the year 2008 would appear os 08.

Julian date — Three digits indicate the day of the
year, by Julian date, that ForwardHealth received the
claim or adjustment request.

For example, February 3 would appear as 034,

Batch range

assigned to the claim.,

Three digits indicate the batch range

The batch range is used internally by ForwardHealth.

Sequence number — Three digits indicate the

sequence number assigned within the batch range.

The sequence number is used internally by ForwardHealth.
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Topic #535

Claim Status

ForwardHealth generally processes claims and adjustment reguests within 30 days of receipt. Providers may check the status of a
claim or adjustment request using the AVR (Automated V oice Response) system or the 276/277 (276/277 Health Care Claim
Status Request and Response) transaction.

If aclaim or adjustment request does not appear in claim status within 45 days of the date of submission, a copy of the original
claim or adjustment request should be resubmitted through normal processing channels.

Topic #4746

Cutback Fieldson the Remittance Advice for Adjusted
and Paid Claims

Cutback fields indicate amounts that reduce the alowed amount of the claim. Examples of cutbacks include other insurance,
member copayment, spenddown amounts, deductibles, or patient liability amounts. Amounts indicated in a cutback field are
subtracted from the total allowed reimbursement.

Providers should note that cutback amounts indicated in the header of an adjusted or paid claim section apply only to the header.
Not all cutback fields that apply to a detail line (such as copayments or spenddowns) will be indicated on the RA (Remittance
Advice); the detail line EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes inform providers that an amount was deducted from the total
reimbursement but may not indicate the exact amount.

Note: Providers who receive 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transactions will be able to see all deducted amounts
on paid and adjusted claims.

Topic #537

Electronic Remittance | nfor mation

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RAs (Remittance Advices).
Electronic RAs on the Portal are not available to the following providers because these providers are not allowed to establish
Portal accounts by their Provider Agreements:

. In-state emergency providers
. Out-of-state providers
. Out-of-country providers

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format or from a CSV (comma-separated val ues) file via the secure Provider
area of the Portal.

Text File

The TXT format file is generated by financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account
under the "View Remittance Advices' menu. RAs from the last 121 days are available in the TXT format. When a user clicks on
an RA, a pop-up window displays asking if the user would like to "Open" or "Save" the file. If "Open" is chosen, the document
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opens based on the user's application associated with opening text documents. If "Save" is chosen, the "Save As' window will
open. The user can then browse to alocation on their computer or network to save the document.

Users should be aware that "Word Wrap" must be turned off in the Notepad application. If it isnot, it will cause distorted
formatting. Also, users may need to resize the Notepad window in order to view dl of the data. Providers wanting to print their
files must ensure that the "Page Setup" application is set to the "Landscape” setting; otherwise the printed document will not
contain dl the information.

Comma-Separ ated Values Downloadable File

A CSV fileisafile format accepted by awide range of computer software programs. Downloadable CSV-formatted RAs alow
users the benefits of building a customized RA specific to their use and saving the file to their computer. The CSV fileon a
provider's Portal appears as linear text separated by commas until it is downloaded into a compatible software program. Once
downloaded, the file may be saved to a user's computer and the data manipulated, as desired.

To access the CSV file, providers should select the "View Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home
page.

The CSV files are generated per financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last
10 RAs. Providers can select specific sections of the RA by date to download making the information easy to read and organize.

The CSV file may be downloaded into a Microsoft Office Excel spreadsheet or into another compatible software program, such
as Microsoft Office Access or OpenOffice 2.2.1. OpenOfficeis a free software program obtainable from the internet. Google
Docs and ZDNet also offer free spreadsheet applications. Microsoft Office Excel, awidely used program, is a spreadsheet
application for Microsoft Windows and Mac OS X. For maximum file capabilities when downloading the CSV file, the 1995
Office Excel for Windows (Version 7.0) included in Office 95 or a newer version is recommended. Earlier versions of Microsoft
Office Excedl will work with the CSV file; however, files exceeding 65,000 lines may need to be split into smaller files when
downloading using earlier versions. Microsoft Office Access can manage larger data files.

Refer to the CSV User Guide on the User Guides page of the Portal for instructions about Microsoft Office Excel functions that
can be used to manipulate RA data downloaded from the CSV file.

835

Electronic remittance information may be obtained using the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction. It
provides useful information regarding the processing of claims and adjustment requests, which includes the status or action taken
on aclaim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail for all claims and adjustments processed that week, regardless of
whether they are reimbursed or denied. However, areal-time compound or noncompound claim will not appear on remittance
information if the claim is denied by ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth releases payment information to the 835 no sooner than on
the first state business day following the financial cycle.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

ForwardHealth offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software allows
providers to submit electronic claims and claim reversals, and to download the 835 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Hel pdesk.

Topic #4822

Explanation of Benefit Codesin the Claim Header and
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In the Detail Lines

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes are four-digit numeric codes specific to ForwardHealth that correspond to a printed
message about the status or action taken on a claim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail.

The claim processing sections of the RA (Remittance Advice) report EOBs for the claim header information and detail lines, as
appropriate. Header information is a summary of the information from the claim, such as the DOS (date of service) that the claim
covers or the total amount paid for the claim. Detail lines report information from the claim details, such as specific procedure
codes or revenue codes, the amount billed for each code, and the amount paid for a detail line item.

Header EOBs are listed below the claim header information and pertain only to the header information. Detail line EOBs are listed
after each detail line and pertain only to the detail line.

TEXT File

EOB codes and descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT (text) file.

CSV File

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV (comma-separated values) file; however, the printed messages
corresponding to the codes do not appear in the file. The EOB Code Listing matching standard EOB codes to explanation text is
available on the Portal for reference.

Topic #13437

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments

There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action
and do not affect reimbursement.

Claims that are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice).

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim.

Topic #4820

| dentifying the Claims Reported on the Remittance
Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) reports the first 12 characters of the MRN (medical record number) and/or a PCN (patient control
number), also referred to as Patient Account Number, submitted on the original claims. The MRN and PCN fields are located
beneath the member's name on any section of the RA that reports claims processing information.

Providers are strongly encouraged to enter these numbers on claims. Entering the MRN and/or the PCN on claims may assist
providers in identifying the claims reported on the RA.
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Note: Claims processing sections for dental and drug claims do not include the MRN or the PCN.

Topic #539

Obtaining the Remittance Advice

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain RAs (Remittance Advice). The
secure Portal allows providers to conduct business and exchange electronic transactions with ForwardHealth. A separate Portal
account is required for each financia payer.

Providers who do not have a ForwardHealth provider Portal account may request one.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format via the secure provider Portal account. The TXT format file is generated
per financia payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View Remittance
Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home page. RAs from the last 121 days are available in the TXT format.

Providers can also access RAsin a CSV (comma-separated values) format from their secure provider Portal account. The CSV
files are generated per financia payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View
Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home page. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last 10 RAs.

Topic #4745

Overview of Claims Processing I nformation on the
Remittance Advice

The claims processing sections of the RA (Remittance Advice) include information submitted on claims and the status of the
claims. The claim status designations are paid, adjusted, or denied. The RA also supplies information about why the claim was
adjusted or denied or how the reimbursement was calculated for the payment.

The claims processing information in the RA is grouped by the type of claim and the status of the claim. Providers receive claims
processing sections that correspond to the types of claims that have been finalized during the current financia cycle.

The claims processing sections reflect the types of claims submitted, such as the following:

. Compound drug claims

. Dental claims

. Noncompound drug claims

. Inpatient claims

. Long term care claims

. Medicare crossover ingtitutiona claims
. Medicare crossover professiona claims
. Outpatient claims

. Professiona claims

The claims processing sections are divided into the following status designations:

. Adjusted claims
. Denied claims
. Padclams
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Claim Types Provider Types
Denta claims Dentists, dental hygienists, HealthCheck agencies that provide dental services
Inpatient claims | Inpatient hospital providers and institutes for mental disease providers

Long term care
claims

Nursing homes

Medicare
crossover
ingtitutional
clams

Most providers who submit claims on the UB-04

Medicare
crossover . o -
i Most providers who submit claims on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
professional

claims

Noncompound
and compound Pharmacies and dispensing physicians

drug claims

Outpatient claims | Outpatient hosptial providers and hospice providers

Ambulance providers, ambulatory surgery centers, anesthesiologist assistants, audiologists, case

management providers, certified registered nurse anesthetists, chiropractors, community care organizations,
community support programs, crisis intervention providers, day treatment providers, family planning clinics,
federaly qualified health centers, HealthCheck providers, HealthCheck "Other Services' providers, hearing
instrument specialists, home health agencies, independent labs, individual medical supply providers, medica

Professiond ] o o )

daims equipment vendors, mental health/substance abuse clinics, nurses in independent practice, nurse
practitioners, occupational therapists, opticians, optometrists, personal care agencies, physicia therapists,
physician assistants, physician clinics, physicians, podiatrists, portable X-ray providers, prenatal care
coordination providers, psychologists, rehabilitation agencies, respiratory therapists, rural health clinics,
school-based services providers, speciaized medical vehicle providers, speech and hearing clinics, speech-
language pathologists, therapy groups

Topic #4418

Reading Non-Claims Processing Sections of the
Remittance Advice
Address Page

Inthe TXT (text) file, the Address page displays the provider name and "Pay to" address of the provider.
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Banner M essages

The Banner Messages section of the RA (Remittance Advice) contains important, time-sensitive messages for providers. For
example, banner messages might inform providers of claim adjustments initiated by ForwardHealth, claim submission deadlines,
and dates of upcoming training sessions. It is possible for each RA to include different messages; therefore, providers who receive
multiple RAs should read all of their banner messages.

Banner messages appear on the TXT file, but not on the CSV (comma-separated values) file. Banner messages are posted in the
"View Remittance Advices' menu on the provider's secure Portal account.

Explanation of Benefits Code Descriptions

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT file.

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV file; however, the printed messages corresponding to the codes do not
appear inthefile.

Financial Transactions Page

The Financial Transactions section details the provider's weekly financial activity. Financia transactions reported on the RA
include payouts, refunds, accounts receivable, and payments for claims.

Payouts are payments made to the provider by ForwardHealth that do not correspond to a specific claim (i.e., nursing home
assessment reimbursement).

Refunds are payments made to providers for overpayments.

The Accounts Receivable section displays the accounts receivable for amounts owed by providers. The accounts receivable is set
to automatically recover any outstanding balance so that money owed is automatically recouped from the provider. If the full
amount cannot be recouped during the current financial cycle, an outstanding balance will appear in the "Balance" column.

In the Accounts Receivable section, the "Amount Recouped In Current Cycle" column, when applicable, shows the recoupment
amount for the financial cycle as a separate number from the "Recoupment Amount To Date." The "Recoupment Amount To
Date" column shows the total amount recouped for each accounts receivable, including the amount recouped in the current cycle.
The "Tota Recoupment” line shows the sum of all recoupments to date in the "Recoupment Amount To Date" column and the
sum of all recoupments for the current financial cycle in the "Amount Recouped In Current Cycle" column.

For each claim adjustment listed on the RA, a separate accounts receivable will be established and will be listed in the Financia
Transactions section. The accounts receivable will be established for the entire amount of the original paid claim. This reflects the
way ForwardHealth adjusts claims — by first recouping the entire amount of the original paid claim.

Each new claim adjustment is assigned an identification number called the "Adjustment ICN (internal control number)." For other
financial transactions, the adjustment ICN is determined by the following formula.

o Applicable Characters and
Type of Character and Description o
Description

V — Capitation adjustment

Transaction — The first character indicates the 1—OBRA Levd 1
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type of financial transaction that created the screening void request
accounts receivable.
2 — OBRA Nurse Aide

Training/Testing void request

Identifier — 10 additional numbers are assigned | The identifier is used internally
to complete the Adjustment ICN. by ForwardHealth.

Service Code Descriptions

The Service Code Descriptions section lists al the service codes (i.e., procedure codes or revenue codes) reported on the RA
with their corresponding descriptions.

Summary

The Summary section reviews the provider's claim activity and financial transactions with the payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin
AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), or WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman
Program)) for the current financial cycle, the month-to-date, and the year-to-date, if applicable.

Under the "Claims Data" heading, providers can review the total number of claims that have been paid, adjusted, or denied along
with the total amount reimbursed for all paid and adjusted claims. Only WWWP providers will see amounts reported for " Claims
in Process.” Other providers will always see zeroes in these fields.

Under the "Earnings Data" heading, providers will see total reimbursement amounts for other financial transactions, such as
reimbursement for OBRA (Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987) Level 1 screening, reimbursement for OBRA Nurse Aid
Training/Testing, and capitation payments.

Note: HMOs should note that capitation payments are only reported in the Summary section of the RA. HMOs receive
supplemental reports of their financial transactions from ForwardHealth.

The "Earnings Data" portion also summarizes refunds and voids and reports the net payment for the current financial cycle, the
month-to-date, and the year-to-date, if applicable.

Providers should note that the Summary section will include outstanding checks 90 days after issuance and/or payments made to
lien holders, if applicable.

Topic #368

Reading the Claim Adjustments Section of the
Remittance Advice

Providers receive a Claim Adjustments section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were adjusted during the
current financia cycle. A claim may be adjusted because one of the following occurred:

. An adjustment request was submitted by the provider.
. ForwardHedlth initiated an adjustment.
. A cash refund was submitted to ForwardHealth.

To adjust a claim, ForwardHealth recoups the entire amount of the original paid claim and calculates a new payment amount for
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the claim adjustment. ForwardHealth does not recoup the difference — or pay the differ ence — between the original claim
amount and the claim adjustment amount.

In the Claim Adjustments section, the original claim information in the claim header is surrounded by parentheses. Information
about the claim adjustment appears directly below the original claim header information. Providers should check the Adjustment
EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code(s) for a summary of why the claim was adjusted; other header EOBs will provide additional
information.

The Claim Adjustments section only lists detail lines for a claim adjustment if that claim adjustment has detail line EOBs. This
section does not list detail lines for the original paid claim.

Note: For adjusted compound and noncompound claims, only the compound drug sections include detail lines.
Below the claim header and the detail information will be located one of three possible responses with a corresponding dollar
amount: "Additional Payment," "Overpayment To Be Withheld," or "Refund Amount Applied.” The response indicated depends

on the difference between the original claim amount and the claim adjustment amount.

If the difference is a positive dollar amount, indicating that ForwardHealth owes additional monies to the provider, then the amount
appears in the "Additional Payment" line.

If the difference is a negative dollar amount, indicating that the provider owes ForwardHealth additional monies, then the amount
appearsin the "Overpayment To Be Withheld" line. ForwardHealth automatically withholds this amount from payments made to
the provider during the same financia cycle or during subsequent financial cycles, if necessary. This amount also appearsin the
Financia Transactions section as an outstanding balance under "Accounts Receivable.”

An amount appears for "Refund Amount Applied” if ForwardHealth makes a payment to refund a cash receipt to a provider.

Topic #4824

Reading the Claims Denied Section of the Remittance
Advice

Providers receive a Claims Denied section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were denied during the current
financia cycle.

In the denied claims section, providers will see the original claim header information reported along with EOB (Explanation of
Benefits) codes for the claim header and the detail lines, as applicable. Providers should refer to the EOB Code Description
section of the RA to determine why the claim was denied.
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Sample Professional Services Claims Denied Section of the
Remittance Advice

Remittance Advice —

EAXXXEK LLXXXX UK X
ENOOOOOOO XK KRR
KEXXOOOODDIE X X XX KKK IIO0000000IKK
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-=I{H-~ oM HEN EERVICE DATES
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REYYJIJEEESSE XEEXXIOOOOIKK KXXXXXXI00O(X MMODYVY MMDDYY

HEADER EOBS: 9998 5505 5559

HEMBER WO, :

essional Service Claims Denied Sample

OTH IHS

AMOUNT
AEEEEXENERAR
933,999,999, 9% 9,999,939

FA WUMEER
FROC €D MODIFIERS ALLW UNITE RENDERING PROVIDER BILLED AMT
EXXMX XL XX XX EX 995 .99 Y XXX XXODDOODOOCXEY  XN0000IILK
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XXXEM XX XX XX XX FFIF .99 MMDDYY MMODYY XXX XXOOOOOODUOCEXXXX  XI0000O00E

9,999, 995.99
EEXEN KX KX XX KR 3999, 9% HMDDYY MMDDYY EEX XGOUOUOOUCENEX  XIOUONOEN

9,993,999.99

AL FROFESSIOHAL SERVICE CLAIME DE 9,999,999,999.9% 59,599,999
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9.33
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393,999.99

DETARIL EOBES

9999
2995
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2399
9999
99989
9909
9395

.95
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5555
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5555
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5555
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5555

5, 99!

2999
3333
9999
9339
9999
2393
9999
5333

9,999,

2999
2999
9999
9999
2999
9999
LERE
99359

PAYEE ID
HPI
CHECK/EFT NUMEER
PRYMENT DATE

9999 9995 9555 99939 9990 9555 5555 9999 0005 5555 9990 9000 5559 9999 LLO0H OO55 9399

GGG
5555
FFT
55935
FI99
95955
99209
3555

EEEE]
999
EELE]
EEEE]
2999

5999

9955
EELL
953 %
9555
9999
9555
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5555

$999
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993555399999999
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EEEE]
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EEEE]
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EEEE]

9.993
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9999
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9999
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Topic #4825

Reading the Claims Paid Section of the Remittance

Advice

Providers receive a Claims Paid section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were determined payable during the

current financial cycle.

Inapaid claims section, providers will see the origina claim information reported along with EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes
for both the header and the detail lines, if applicable. Providers should refer to the EOB Code Description section of the RA for
more information about how the reimbursement amount was determined.

End-Stage Renal Disease
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Sample Professional Services Claims Paid Section of the
Remittance Advice

Remittance Advice — Professional Service Claims Paid Sample

PD-R IGE DATE: MM/DDSCCYY

EKEEXEELLEE
XXX DCOOODDOOO00OKKEEXEXEX XXX

EEERCOOOOUINKHEK XX REXEREER , 06 000K - KXY

MEHR SERVICE DATES BILLE

I I L

IMKKEXKRXXX  XXXODODODOODD.  MMDDY

PRSSE R RS

3955 F995

PROC CD MODIFIERS
EEELL i KN KK KX

W KN KX XX MMD

99, 9959, 595, 99 9,999, 999.5% 9,999, 999,99 9,999,995%.9

Topic #4828

Remittance Advice Financial Cycles

Each financial payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease
Program), and WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)) has separate financial cycles that occur on different days of the
week. RAs (Remittance Advices) are generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts after each financial cycleis
completed. Therefore, RAs may be generated and posted to secure provider ForwardHealth Portal accounts from different
payers on different days of the week.

Certain financial transactions may run on adaily basis, including non-claim related payouts and stop payment reissues. Providers
may have access to the RAs generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts for these financial transactions at any time
during the week.

Topic #4827

Remittance Advice Generated by Payer and by Provider
Enrollment

RAs (Remittance Advices) are generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts from one or more of the following
ForwardHealth financial payers:

. Wisconsin Medicaid (Wisconsin Medicaid is the financial payer for the Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare
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programs)
. ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program)
. WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program)
. WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)

A separate Portal account is required for each financial payer.

Note: Each of the four payers generate separate RAs for the claims, adjustment requests, or other financial transactions submitted
to the payer. A provider who submits claims, adjustment requests, or other financial transactions to more than one of these payers
may receive several RAs.

The RA is generated per provider enrollment. Providers who have asingle NPI (National Provider Identifier) that is used for
multiple enrollments should be aware that an RA will be generated for each enrollment, but the same NPI will be reported on each
of the RAs.

For instance, a hospital has obtained a single NPI. The hospital has aclinic, alab, and a pharmacy that are al enrolled with
ForwardHealth. The clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy submit separate claims that indicate the same NPI as the hospital. Separate
RAswill be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy.

Topic #6237

Reporting a Lost Check

To report alost check to ForwardHealth, providers are required to mail or fax aletter to ForwardHealth Financial Services.
Providers are required to include the following information in the letter:

. Provider's name and address, including the ZIP+4 code
. Provider's identification number
o For hedlthcare providers, include the NPI (National Provider Identifier) and taxonomy code.
o For non-healthcare providers, include the provider identification number.
. Check number, check date, and check amount (This should be recorded on the RA (Remittance Advice).)
. A written request to stop payment and reissue the check
. The signature of an authorized financial representative (An individual provider is considered his or her own authorized
financia representative.)

Fax the letter to ForwardHealth at 608-221-4567 or mail it to the following address:
ForwardHealth
Financia Services
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

Topic #5018

Sear ching for and Viewing All Claims on the Portal

All claims, including compound, noncompound, and dental claims, are available for viewing on the ForwardHealth Portal.
To search and view claims on the Portal, providers may do the following:

. Go tothe Portal.
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. Loginto the secure Provider area of the Portal.

. The most recent claims processed by ForwardHealth will be viewable on the provider's home page or the provider may
select "claim search" and enter the applicable information to search for additional claims.

. Sdlect the claim the provider wants to view.

Topic #4829

Sections of the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) information in the TXT (text) file includes the following sections:

. Address page

. Banner messages

. Paper check information, if applicable

. Claims processing information

. EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code descriptions
. Financia transactions

. Service code descriptions

. Summary

The RA information in the CSV (comma-separated values) file includes the following sections:

. Payment

. Payment hold

. Service codes and descriptions

. Financid transactions

. Summary

. Inpatient claims

. Outpatient claims

. Professiona claims

. Medicare crossovers — Professiona
. Medicare crossovers — Institutional
. Compound drug claims

. Noncompound drug claims

. Dentd clams

. Long term care claims

. Financid transactions

. Summary

Providers can select specific sections of the RA in the CSV file within each RA date to be downloaded making the information
easy to read and to organize.

Remittance Advice Header Infor mation
Thefirst page of each section of the RA (except the address page of the TXT file) displays the same RA header information.
The following fields are on the left-hand side of the header:

. Thetechnical name of the RA section (e.g.,, CRA-TRAN-R), which is an internal ForwardHealth designation

. The RA number, which is a unique number assigned to each RA that is generated

. The name of the payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic
Disease Program), or WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program))
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. The"Pay to" address of the provider. The "Pay to" addressis used for mailing purposes.
The following information is in the middle of the header:

. A description of the financial cycle
. The name of the RA section (e.g., "Financial Transactions' or "Professional Services Claims Paid")

The right-hand side of the header reports the following information:

. Thedate of the financia cycle and date the RA was generated

. The page number

. The"Payee ID" of the provider. A payee ID is defined as the identification number of a unique entity receiving payment for
goods and/or services from ForwardHesalth. The payee ID is up to 15 characters long and may be based on a pre-existing
identification number, such as the Medicaid provider number. The payee ID is an internal ForwardHealth designation. The
Medicaid provider number will display in this field for providers who do not have an NPI (National Provider |dentifier).

. The NP of the provider, if applicable. This field will be blank for those providers who do not have an NPI.

. The number of the check issued for the RA, if applicable

. The date of payment on the check, if applicable

Topic #544

Verifying Accuracy of Claims Processing

After obtaining ForwardHealth remittance information, providers should compare it to the claims or adjustment requests to verify
that ForwardHealth processed elements of the claims or adjustment requests as submitted. To ensure correct reimbursement,
providers should do the following:

. Identify and correct any discrepancy that affected the way a claim processed.
. Correct and resubmit claims that are denied.
. Submit an adjustment request for allowed claims that require a change or correction.

When posting a payment or denial to a member's account, providers should note the date on the ForwardHealth remittance
information that indicates that the claim or adjustment has finalized. Providers are required to supply this information if further
follow-up actions are necessary.
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Responsibilities

Topic #516

Accuracy of Claims

The provider is responsible for the accuracy, truthfulness, and completeness of al claims submitted whether prepared or submitted
by the provider or by an outside billing service or clearinghouse.

Providers may submit claims only after the serviceis provided.

A provider may not seek reimbursement from ForwardHealth for a noncovered service by charging ForwardHealth for a covered
service that was not actually provided to the member and then applying the reimbursement toward the noncovered service. In
addition, a provider may not seek reimbursement for two separate covered services to receive additional reimbursement over the
maximum alowed amount for the one service that was provided. Such actions are considered fraudulent.

Topic #366

Copayment Amounts

Copayment amounts collected from members should not be deducted from the charges submitted on claims. Providers should
indicate their usual and customary charges for al services provided.

In addition, copayment amounts should not be included when indicating the amount paid by other health insurance sources.

The appropriate copayment amount is automatically deducted from allowed payments. Remittance information reflects the
automatic deduction of applicable copayment amounts.

Topic #547

Submission Deadline

ForwardHealth recommends that providers submit claims at least on a monthly basis. Billing on a monthly basis allows the
maximum time available for filing and refiling before the mandatory submission deadline.

With few exceptions, state and federal laws require that providers submit correctly completed claims before the submission
deadline.

Providers are responsible for resolving claims. Members are not responsible for resolving claims. To resolve claims before the
submission deadline, ForwardHealth encourages providers to use all available resources.

Claims

To receive reimbursement, claims and adjustment requests must be received within 365 days of the DOS (date of service). This
deadline applies to claims, corrected claims, and adjustments to claims.

Crossover Claims
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To receive reimbursement for services that are allowed by Medicare, claims and adjustment requests for coinsurance, copayment,
and deductible must be received within 365 days of the DOS or within 90 days of the Medicare processing date, whichever is
later. This deadline appliesto all claims, corrected claims, and adjustments to claims. Providers should submit these claims through
normal processing channels (not timely filing).

Exceptionsto the Submission Deadline

State and federal laws provide eight exceptions to the submission deadline. According to federal regulations and Wis. Admin.
Code DHS 106.03, ForwardHealth may consider exceptions to the submission deadline only in the following circumstances:

. Change in anursing home resident's LOC (level of care) or liability amount

. Decision made by a court order, fair hearing, or the Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services)

. Denial due to discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in ForwardHealth interChange and the member's
actual enrollment

. Reconsideration or recoupment

. Retroactive enrollment for persons on GR (General Relief)

. Medicare denial occurs after ForwardHealth's submission deadline

. Refund request from an other health insurance source

. Retroactive member enrolIment

ForwardHealth has no authority to approve any other exceptions to the submission deadline.
Claims or adjustment requests that meet one of the exceptions to the submission deadline may be submitted to Timely Filing.

Topic #517

Usual and Customary Charges

For most services, providers are required to indicate their usua and customary charge when submitting claims. The usual and
customary charge is the provider's charge for providing the same service to persons not entitled to the program's benefits. For
providers using a diding fee scale, the usual and customary charge is the median of the individua provider's charge for the service
when provided to non-program patients. For providers who have not established usual and customary charges, the charge should
be reasonably related to the provider's cost for providing the service.

Providers may not discriminate against BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid members by charging a higher fee for the same service than
that charged to a private-pay patient.

For services requiring a member copayment, providers should still indicate their usual and customary charge. The copayment
amount collected from the member should not be deducted from the charge submitted. When applicable, ForwardHealth
automatically deducts the copayment amount.

For most services, ForwardHealth reimburses the lesser of the provider's usual and customary charge, plus a professional
dispensing fee, if applicable, or the maximum allowable fee established.
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Submission

Topic #10677

Advanced Imaging Services

Information is available for DOS (dates of service) before January 1, 2019.

Claims for advanced imaging services should be submitted to ForwardHealth using normal procedures and claim completion
instructions. When PA (prior authorization) is required, providers should aways wait two full business days from the date on
which eviCore healthcare approved the PA request before submitting a claim for an advanced imaging service that requires PA.
This will ensure that ForwardHealth has the PA on file when the claim is received.

Submitting Claimsfor Situations Exempt From the Prior Authorization
Requirement
In the following situations, PA is not required for advanced imaging services:

. Theserviceis provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay.

. The service is provided when a member isin observation status at a hospital.

. Theserviceis provided as part of an emergency room visit.

. Theserviceis provided as an emergency service.
. Theordering provider is exempt from the PA requirement.

Service Provided During an I npatient Stay
Advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are exempt from PA requirements.
Ingtitutional claims for advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are automatically exempt

from PA requirements. Providers submitting a professiona claim for advanced imaging services provided during a member's
inpatient hospital stay should indicate POS (place of service) code 21 (Inpatient Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided for Observation Status

Advanced imaging services provided when a member is in observation status at a hospital are exempt from PA requirements.

Providers using a paper institutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 (HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System)/Rate/HIPPS Code) with the procedure code for the advanced imaging service. To indicate a modifier
on an ingtitutional claim, enter the appropriate five-digit procedure code in Form Locator 44, followed by the two-digit modifier.
Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 (837 Health Care Claim: Institutional) should refer to the appropriate
companion guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should indicate modifier UA with the advanced imaging procedure code.

Service Provided as Part of Emergency Room Visit

Advanced imaging services provided as part of an emergency room visit are exempt from the PA requirements.
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Providers using an ingtitutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should indicate POS code 23 (Emergency Room — Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided as Emergency Service

Advanced imaging services provided as emergency services are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an ingtitutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should submit a claim with an emergency indicator.

Ordering Provider Is Exempt from Prior Authorization Requirement

Health systems, groups, and individua providers (requesting providers) that order CT (computed tomography), MR (magnetic
resonance), and MRE (magnetic resonance elastography) imaging services and have implemented advanced imaging decision
support tools may reguest an exemption from PA requirements for these services from ForwardHealth. Upon approval,
ForwardHealth will recognize the requesting provider's advanced imaging decision support tool (e.g., ACR Select, Medicalis) as
an alternative to current PA requirements for CT, MR, and MRE imaging services. Requesting providers with an approved tool
will not be required to obtain PA through eviCore heathcare for these services when ordered for Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus
fee-for-service members.

Providers rendering advanced imaging services for an ordering provider who is exempt from PA requirements are required to
include modifier Q4 (Service for ordering/referring physician qualifies as a service exemption) on the claim detail for the CT, MR,
or MRE imaging service. This modifier, which may be used in addition to the TC (Technical component) or 26 (Professional
component) modifiers on advanced imaging claims, indicates to ForwardHealth that the referring provider is exempt from PA
requirements for these services.

Topic #542

Attached Documentation

Providers should not submit additional documentation with a claim unless specificaly requested.

Topic #20082

Claimsfor Drugs Purchased Through the 340B Drug
Pricing Program

Providers are required to submit accurate claim-level identifiers to identify claims for drugs purchased through the 340B Program
(340B Drug Pricing Program). ForwardHealth uses submission clarification codes on compound and noncompound drug claims
and amodifier on professional claims to identify claims for drugs purchased through the 340B Program. ForwardHealth monitors
claimsfor the appropriate submission clarification code or modifier based on whether or not providers have designated themselves
on the HRSA (Health Resources & Services Administration) 340B MEF (Medicaid Exclusion File).
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ForwardHealth uses claim-level identifiers to identify claims for drugs purchased through the 340B Program in order to exclude
these claims from the drug rebate invoicing process. It is the responsibility of the 340B covered entity to indicate the AAC (Actua
Acquisition Cost) and to correctly report claims filled with 340B inventory for 340B-eligible members to ensure rebates are not
collected for these drugs. If arebate is received by ForwardHealth for a drug purchased through the 340B Program due to
incorrect claim-level identifiers, the 340B covered entity will be responsible to reimburse the manufacturer the 340B discount.

A 340B contract pharmacy must carve-out ForwardHealth from its 340B operation and purchase al drugs billed to
ForwardHealth outside of the 340B Program.

Phar macy Compound and Noncompound Claim Submission Clarification
Codesfor Drugs Purchased Through the 340B Drug Pricing Program

The compound and noncompound drug claim formats require submission clarification codes in order to identify claims for drugs
purchased through the 340B Program. ForwardHealth uses the submission clarification code value to ensure appropriate rebate
processes and avoid duplicate discounts. Providers should only submit claims for drugs purchased through the 340B Program if
the provider is present on the HRSA 340B MEF.

ForwardHealth relies solely on these claim level identifiers to identify claims for drugs purchased through the 340B Program. If a
340B claim level identifier is present, then the claim will be excluded from the drug rebate invoicing process.

The following submission clarification codes are applicable to compound and noncompound drug claims submitted by 340B
providers:

. "20" (340B) — Providers who submit a compound or noncompound drug claim for a drug purchased through the 340B
Program are required to enter submission clarification code "20" to indicate that the provider determined the drug being
billed on the claim was purchased pursuant to rights available under Section 340B of the Public Health Act of 1992.
ForwardHealth uses the submission clarification code value of "20" to apply 340B reimbursement and to ensure that only
eligible claims are being used to obtain drug manufacturer rebates. The claim will be reimbursed at the lesser of the
caculated 340B ceiling price or the provider-submitted 340B AAC plus a professional dispensing fee. If a calculated 340B
ceiling priceis not available for a drug, ForwardHealth will reimburse 340B ingredient cost at the lesser of WAC
(Wholesale Acquisition Cost) minus 50 percent or the provider-submitted 340B AAC plus a professional dispensing fee.

. "99" (Other) — If aprovider who islisted on the HRSA 340B MEF submits a compound or noncompound drug claim
without submission clarification code "20," the claim will be denied with an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code stating they
are a 340B provider submitting a claim for adrug not purchased through the 340B Program. Once a provider has verified
that the claim is not for a drug purchased through the 340B Program, they should resubmit the claim with submission
clarification code "99" to verify that the claim was submitted as intended and is not a claim for a drug purchased through the
340B Program. A claim with a submission clarification code of “99" will be reimbursed at the lesser of the current
ForwardHealth reimbursement rate or the billed amount plus a professional dispensing fee. 340B reimbursement will not be
applied.

. "2" (Other Override) — If a submitting provider is not listed on the HRSA 340B MEF but submits a compound or
noncompound drug claim for a drug purchased through the 340B Program (by indicating a submission clarification code of
"20"), the claim will be denied with an EOB code stating they are not on the HRSA 340B MEF. If the provider believes
they are or should be on the HRSA 340B MEF as a 340B-covered entity choosing to carve-in for Wisconsin Medicaid,
the provider should resubmit the claim with submission clarification code "2" to indicate that the claim is for a drug
purchased through the 340B Program. The provider should also contact HRSA to update the HRSA 340B MEF with the
provider'sinformation. Covered entities are responsible for the accuracy of the information in the HRSA 340B MEF. A
claim with a submission clarification code of "2" will be reimbursed at the lesser of the calculated 340B ceiling price or the
provider-submitted 340B AAC plus a professional dispensing fee. If a calculated 340B ceiling price is not available for a
drug, ForwardHealth will reimburse 340B ingredient cost at the lesser of WAC minus 50 percent or the provider-submitted
340B AAC plus aprofessional dispensing fee.

Note: The compound drug claim format only accepts one submission clarification code value. If a compound drug includes an
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ingredient that was purchased through the 340B Program, the provider should use the appropriate submission clarification code to
identify the claim is for a drug purchased through the 340B Program, and ForwardHealth will assume the submission clarification
code "8" (Process Compound for Approved Ingredients) appliesto all ingredients of the compound drug claim.

Basis of Cost Determination and Submission Clarification Code

The Basis of Cost Determination is a required field in which the provider is required to submit the appropriate code indicating the
method by which "ingredient cost submitted" was calculated. Providers are responsible for submitting a valid Basis of Cost
Determination value, per the ForwardHealth Payer Sheet: NCPDP Version D.0 (ForwardHealth Payer Sheet: National Council
for Prescription Drug Programs Version D.0, P-00272 (10/17)). When aclaim is for adrug purchased through the 340B
Program, the Basis of Cost Determination field must contain a value of "8" (340B/Disproportionate Share Pricing/Public Health
Service); in addition, there must be an appropriate corresponding Submission Clarification Code of "2" (Other Override) or

"20" (340B). ForwardHealth will deny claims with Basis of Cost Determination and Submission Clarification Code values that do
not correspond.

Professional Claim Modifier for Drugs Purchased Through the 340B
Program

Professional claim formats require a"UD" modifier in order to identify claims for drugs purchased through the 340B Program.
Providers who submit professional claims for provider-administered drugs purchased through the 340B Program to
ForwardHealth are required to indicate modifier UD for each HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System)
procedure code to indicate that the provider determined that the product being billed on the claim detail was purchased pursuant
to rights available under Section 340B of the Public Health Act of 1992. ForwardHealth uses modifier UD to identify that a claim
isfor a provider-administered drug purchased through the 340B Program and to ensure that only eligible claims are being used to
obtain drug manufacturer rebates. Providers should only submit claims for drugs purchased through the 340B Program if the
provider is present on the HRSA 340B MEF.

ForwardHealth relies solely on modifier UD to identify professiona claims for drugs purchased through the 340B Program. If
modifier UD is present, then the claim will be excluded from the drug rebate invoicing process.

In addition, providers are required to submit their AAC when they submit claims for provider-administered drugs purchased
through the 340B Program. Provider-administered drugs purchased through the 340B Program will be reimbursed at the lesser of
the maximum allowable fee or the provider-submitted AAC.

Topic #15737

Claimsfor Services Prescribed, Referred, or Ordered

Claims for services that are prescribed, referred, or ordered must include the NPI (National Provider Identifier) of the Medicaid-
enrolled provider who prescribed, referred, or ordered the service. Claims that do not include the NPI of a Medicaid-enrolled
provider will be denied. (However, providers should not include the NPI of a provider who prescribes, refers, or orders services
on claims for services that are not prescribed, referred, or ordered, as those claims will aso deny if the provider is not Medicaid-
enrolled.)

Note: Claims submitted for ESRD (end-stage renal disease) services do not require referring provider information; however,
prescribing and or dering provider information will still be required on claims.

Contacting Prescribing/Referring/Ordering Provider After a Claim Denial

If aclaim for services prescribed, referred, or ordered is denied because the prescribing/referring/ordering provider was not
Medicaid-enrolled, the rendering provider should contact the prescribing/referring/ordering provider and do the following:
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. Communicate that the prescribing/referring/ordering provider is required to be Medicaid-enrolled.

. Inform the prescribing/referring/ordering provider of the limited enrollment available for prescribing/referring/ordering
providers.

. Resubmit the claim once the prescribing/referring/ordering provider has enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid.

Exception for Services Prescribed, Referred, or Ordered Prior toa
Member's Medicaid Enrollment

Providers may submit claims for services prescribed, referred, or ordered by a non-Medicaid-enrolled provider if the member
was not yet enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid at the time the prescription, referral, or order was written (and the member has since
enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid). However, once the prescription, referral, or order expires, the prescribing/referring/ordering
provider is required to enroll in Wisconsin Medicaid if they continue to prescribe, refer, or order services for the member.

The procedures for submitting claims for this exception depend on the type of claim submitted:
. Indtitutional, professional, and dental claims for this exception must be sent to the following address:

ForwardHedlth

P.R.O. Exception Requests
Ste 50

313 Blettner Blvd

Madison WI 53784

A copy of the prescription, referral, or order must be included with the claim.
. Pharmacy and compound claims for this exception do not require any special handling. These claims include a prescription

date, so they can be processed to bypass the prescriber Medicaid enrollment requirement in situations where the provider
prescribed services before the member was Medicaid-enrolled.

Topic #6957

Copy Claimson the ForwardHealth Portal

Providers can copy institutional, professional, and dental paid claims on the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers can open any paid
claim, click the "Copy" button, and all of the information on the claim will be copied over to a new claim form. Providers can then
make any desired changes to the claim form and click "Submit" to submit as a new claim. After submission, ForwardHealth will
issue a response with anew ICN (interna control number) along with the claim status.

Topic #5017

Correct Errorson Claims and Resubmit to
ForwardHealth on the Portal

Providers can view EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and descriptions for any claim submitted to ForwardHealth on the
ForwardHealth Portal. The EOBs help providers determine why a claim did not process successfully, so providers may correct
the error online and resubmit the claim. The EOB appears on the bottom of the screen and references the applicable claim header
or detail.

Published Policy Through May 31, 2019

End-Stage Renal Disease Page 29 of 239



Wisconsin Medicaid
Topic #2313

Dates of Service

BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid require both free-standing and hospital - affiliated ESRD (end-stage renal disease) services
providers to indicate on the claim detail the individua dates on which ESRD services are provided. A provider's claim may be
denied or a provider may not receive full Medicaid reimbursement if individual DOS (dates of service) are not indicated. If
individual DOS are not included on a claim, providers will be required to indicate the individual DOS by either adjusting the claim
if it was partially paid or resubmitting the claim if it was denied.

Electronic Claims

Providers submitting electronic claims using the 8371 (837 Health Care Claim: Institutional) transaction are required to indicate
individual DOS on the claim detail. A range of dates on a claim detail will be allowed only when an identical serviceis performed
on consecutive days. For example, a provider may submit a claim with revenue code 0821 for a date range of July 1, 2005,
through July 14, 2005, only if hemodialysisis provided on all of those 14 days.

Paper Claims

Providers submitting paper claims may indicate up to four individual DOS per detail when an identical service is performed on
those days.

Claims Questions

Questions pertaining specifically to the 837I transaction may be directed to the DM S (Division of Medicaid Services) EDI
(Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk. Providers who have general questions about submitting claims for ESRD services may
contact Provider Services.

Topic #4997

Direct Data Entry of Professional and | nstitutional
Claimson the Portal

Providers can submit the following claims to ForwardHealth via DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal:

. Professiona claims

. Institutional claims

. Dental claims

. Compound drug claims

. Noncompound drug claims

DDE isan online application that allows providers to submit claims directly to ForwardHealth.

When submitting claims via DDE, required fields are indicated with an asterisk next to the field. If arequired field is left blank, the
claim will not be submitted and a message will appear prompting the provider to complete the specific required field(s). Portal
help is available for each online application screen. In addition, search functions accompany certain fields so providers do not
need to look up the following information in secondary resources.

On professional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:
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. Procedure codes

. Modifiers

. Diagnosis codes

. Place of service codes

Oningtitutiona claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Type of bill

. Pdtient status

. Visit point of origin
. Visit priority

. Diagnosis codes
. Revenue codes

. Procedure codes
. Modifiers

On dental claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes

. Rendering providers

. Areaof the oral cavity
. Place of service codes

On compound and noncompound drug claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Diagnosis codes

. NDCs (Nationa Drug Codes)
. Place of service codes

. Professional service codes

. Reason for service codes

. Result of service codes

Using DDE, providers may submit claims for compound drugs and single-entity drugs. Any provider, including a provider of DME
(durable medical equipment) or of DM S (disposable medical supplies) who submits noncompound drug claims, may submit these
claimsviaDDE. All claims, including POS (Point-of-Sale) claims, are viewable via DDE.

Topic #15957

Documenting and Billing the Appropriate National Drug
Code

Providers are required to use the NDC (Nationa Drug Code) of the administered drug and not the NDC of another
manufacturer's product, even if the chemical name is the same. Providers should not preprogram their hilling systems to
automatically default to NDCs that do not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the member.

Per Wis. Admin. Code 88§ DHS (Department of Health Services) 106.03(3) and 107.10, submitting a claim with an NDC other
than the NDC on the package from which the drug was dispensed is considered an unacceptable practice.

Upon retrospective review, ForwardHealth can seek recoupment for the payment of a claim from the provider if the NDC(s)
submitted does not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the member.
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Topic #344

Electronic Claim Submission

Providers are encouraged to submit claims electronicaly. Electronic claim submission does the following:

. Adaptsto existing systems

. Allows flexible submission methods

. Improves cash flow

. Offersefficient and timely payments

. Reduces hilling and processing errors
. Reduces clericad effort

Topic #1615

Electronic Claim Submission for End-Stage Renal Disease Services

With the exception of certain |aboratory services, electronic claims for ESRD (end-stage renal disease) services must be
submitted using the 8371 (837 Health Care Claim: Institutional) transaction. Claims for ESRD services submitted using any
transaction other than the 8371 will be denied.

Providers should use the companion guide for the 8371 transaction when submitting these claims.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

Wisconsin DMS (Division of Medicaid Services) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider
Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic claims using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Topic #16937

Electronic Claimsand Claim Adjustments With Other Commercial Health
I nsurance I nfor mation

Effective for claims and claim adjustments submitted electronically via the Portal or PES software on and after June 16, 2014,
other insurance information must be submitted at the detail level on professional, institutional, and dental claims and adjustments if
it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance. Except for afew instances, Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus
is the payer of last resort for any covered services; therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all
existing other health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care
organization).

Other insurance information that is submitted at the detail level viathe Porta or PES software will be processed at the detail level
by ForwardHealth.

Under HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996), claims and adjustments submitted using an 837
transaction must include detail-level information for other insurance if they were processed at the detail level by the primary
insurance.

Adjustmentsto Claims Submitted Prior to June 16, 2014
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Providers who submit professional, institutional, or dental claim adjustments electronically on and after June 16, 2014, for claims
originally submitted prior to June 16, 2014, are required to submit other insurance information at the detail level on the adjustment
if it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance.

Topic #2312

Erythropoietin Services

ESRD (end-stage renal disease) providers are required to submit claims for EPO (erythropoietin) services following Medicare
guidelines. Therefore, providers are required to indicate the following on the UB-04 Claim Form or the 8371 (837 Health Care
Claim: Ingtitutional) transaction:

. The number of EPO administrations in the service units field
. The number of EPO units administered using value code 68" and value code amounts

Topic #365

Extraordinary Claims

Extraordinary claims are claims that have been denied by a BadgerCare Plus HMO or SSI HMO and should be submitted to fee-
for-service.

Topic #4837

HIPAA-Compliant Data Requirements

Procedure Codes

All fields submitted on paper and electronic claims are edited to ensure HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996) compliance before being processed. Compliant code sets include CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) and
HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes entered into al fields, including those fields that are
"Not Required" or "Optional."

If the information in all fields is not vaid and recognized by ForwardHealth, the claim will be denied.

Provider Numbers

For health care providers, NPIs (National Provider Identifiers) are required in al provider number fields on paper claims and 837
(837 Health Care Claim) transactions, including rendering, billing, referring, prescribing, attending, and "Other" provider fields.

Non-healthcare providers, including persona care providers, SMV (specialized medical vehicle) providers, blood banks, and
CCOs (community care organizations) should enter valid provider numbers into fields that require a provider number.

Topic #562

Managed Care Organizations
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Claims for services that are covered in a member's state-contracted MCO (managed care organization) should be submitted to
that MCO.

Topic #10837

Note Field for Most Claims Submitted Electronically

In some instances, ForwardHealth requires providers to include a description of a service identified by an unlisted, or NOC (not
otherwise classified), procedure code. Providers submitting claims electronically should include a description of an NOC
procedure code in a"Notes' field, if required. The Notes field allows providers to enter up to 80 characters. In some cases, the
Notes field allows providers to submit NOC procedure code information on a claim electronically instead of on a paper claim or
with a paper attachment to an electronic claim.

The Notes field should only be used for NOC procedure codes that do not require PA (prior authorization).

Claims Submitted via the Forwar dHealth Portal Direct Data Entry or
Provider Electronic Solutions

A notes field is available on the ForwardHealth Portal DDE (Direct Data Entry) and PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software
when providers submit the following types of claims:

. Professiona
. Indtitutiona
. Denta

On the professional form, the Notesfield is available on each detail. On the institutional and dental forms, the Notes field is only
available on the header.

Claims Submitted via 837 Health Care Claim Transactions

ForwardHealth accepts and utilizes information submitted by providers about NOC procedure codes in certain loops/segments on
the 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transactions. Refer to the companion guides for more information.

Topic #561

Paper Claim Form Preparation and Data Alignment
Reguirements

Optical Character Recognition

Paper claims submitted to ForwardHealth on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) and UB-04 Claim Form are
processed using OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software that recognizes printed, a phanumeric text. OCR software
increases efficiency by alleviating the need for keying in data from paper claims.

The data alignment requirements do not apply to the Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (04/17)) and the Noncompound Drug
Claim (F-13072 (04/17)).

Speed and Accuracy of Claims Processing
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OCR software processes claim forms by reading text within fields on claim forms. After a paper claim form is received by
ForwardHealth, the claim form is scanned so that an image can be displayed electronically. The OCR software reads the
electronic image on file and populates the information into the ForwardHealth interChange system. This technology increases
accuracy by removing the possibility of errors being made during manual keying.

OCR software speeds paper claim processing, but only if providers prepare their claim forms correctly. In order for OCR
software to read the claim form accurately, the quality of copy and the aignment of text within individual fields on the claim form
need to be precise. If data are misaligned, the claim could be processed incorrectly. If data cannot be read by the OCR software,
the process will stop and the electronic image of the claim form will need to be reviewed and keyed manually. This will cause an
increase in processing time.

Handwritten Claims

Submitting handwritten claims should be avoided whenever possible. ForwardHealth accepts handwritten claims; however, it is
very difficult for OCR software to read a handwritten claim. If a handwritten claim cannot be read by the OCR software, it will
need to be keyed manually from the electronic image of the claim form. Providers should avoid submitting claims with handwritten
corrections as this can also cause OCR software processing delays.

Use Original Claim Forms

Only origina 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms and UB-04 Claim Forms should be submitted. Original claim forms are printed
in red ink and may be obtained from afederal forms supplier. ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. Claims that are
submitted as photocopies cannot be read by OCR software and will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image of the
claim form. This could result in processing delays.

UseLaser or Ink Jet Printers

It is recommended that claims are printed using laser or ink jet printers rather than printers that use DOT matrix. DOT matrix
printers have breaks in the letters and numbers, which may cause the OCR software to misread the claim form. Use of old or
worn ink cartridges should also be avoided. If the claim form is read incorrectly by the OCR software, the claim may be denied or
reimbursed incorrectly. The process may also be stopped if it is unable to read the claim form, which will cause a delay whileit is
manually reviewed.

Alignment

Alignment within each field on the claim form needs to be accurate. If text within afield is aigned incorrectly, the OCR software
may not recognize that data are present within the field or may not read the data correctly. For example, if areimbursement
amount of $300.00 is entered into afield on the claim form, but the last "0" is not aligned within the field, the OCR software may
read the number as $30.00, and the claim will be reimbursed incorrectly.

To get the best alignment on the claim form, providers should center information vertically within each field, and align all
information on the same horizontal plane. Avoid squeezing two lines of text into one of the six line items on the 1500 Health
Insurance Claim Form.

The following sample claim forms demonstrate correct and incorrect alignment:

. Correct dignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Incorrect dignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Caorrect dignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

. Incorrect aignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

Clarity
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Clarity is very important. If information on the claim form is not clear enough to be read by the OCR software, the process may
stop, prompting manual review.

The following guidelines will produce the clearest image and optimize processing time:

. Use 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman or Courier New font.

. Typeall claim datain uppercase |etters.

. Useonly black ink to complete the claim form.

. Avoid using italics, bold, or script.

. Make sure characters do not touch.

. Make sure there are no lines from the printer cartridge anywhere on the claim form.

. Avoid using special characters such as dollar signs, decimals, dashes, asterisks, or backslashes, unlessit is specified that
these characters should be used.

. Use Xsin check boxes. Avoid using letters such as"Y" for "Yes,” "N" for "No," "M" for "Made," or "F" for "Femae."

. Do not highlight any information on the claim form. Highlighted information blackens when it is imaged, and the OCR
software will be unable to read it.

Note: The above guidelines will also produce the clearest image for claims that need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Staples, Correction Liquid, and Correction Tape

The use of staples, correction liquid, correction tape, labels, or stickers on claim forms should be avoided. Staples need to be
removed from claim forms before they can be imaged, which can damage the claim and cause a delay in processing time.
Correction liquid, correction tape, labels, and stickers can cause data to be read incorrectly or cause the OCR process to stop,

prompting manual review. If the form cannot be read by the OCR software, it will need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Additional Diagnosis Codes

ForwardHealth will accept up to 12 diagnosis codes in Item Number 21 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
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Sample of a Correctly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Topic #2310

Paper Claim Submission

End-Stage Renal Disease
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Paper claims for ESRD (end-stage renal disease) services must be submitted using the UB-04 paper claim form. Claims for
ESRD services submitted on any claim form other than the UB-04 will be denied.

Providers should use the appropriate claim form instructions for ESRD services when completing these claims.

Obtaining the UB-04

ForwardHealth does not provide the UB-04 claim form. The form may be obtained from any federal forms supplier.

Topic #4382

Provider-Administered Drugs
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005

Providers are required to comply with requirements of the federal DRA (Deficit Reduction Act) of 2005 and submit NDCs
(Nationa Drug Codes) with HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes on claims for provider-
administered drugs. Section 1927(a)(7)(C) of the Socia Security Act requires NDCs to be indicated on dl claims submitted to
ForwardHealth for covered outpatient drugs, including Medicare crossover claims.

ForwardHealth requires that NDCs be indicated on claims for all provider-administered drugs to identify the drugs and invoice a
manufacturer for rebates, track utilization, and receive federal funds. States that do not collect NDCs with HCPCS procedure
codes on claims for provider-administered drugs will not receive federal funds for those claims. ForwardHealth cannot claim a
rebate or federal funds if the NDC submitted on a claim isincorrect or invalid or if an NDC is not indicated.

If an NDC is not indicated on a claim submitted to ForwardHealth, or if the NDC indicated isinvalid, the claim will be denied.

Note: Vaccines are exempt from the DRA requirements. Providers who receive reimbursement under a bundled rate are not
subject to the DRA requirements.

L ess-Than-Effective Drugs

ForwardHealth will deny provider-administered drug claims for ForwardHealth members for LTE (less-than-effective) drugs as
identified by the federal CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) or identical, related, or similar drugs.

Claim Submission
Institutional Claims

Providers that submit claims for services on an institutional claim also are required to submit claims for provider-administered
drugs on an institutional claim.

Ingtitutional claims that include provider-administered drugs must be submitted to ForwardHealth fee-for-service for fee-for-
service members and to the HMO for managed care members.

Professional Claims

Providers that submit claims for services on a professiona claim also are required to submit claims for provider-administered
drugs on a professiond claim.
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Professiona claims that include provider-administered drugs must be submitted to ForwardHealth fee-for-service for fee-for-
service members.

Professional claims for provider-administered drugs must be submitted to ForwardHealth fee-for-service for managed care
members. Other services submitted on a professional claim must be submitted to the HMO for managed care members.

The following POS (place of service) codes will not be accepted by Medicaid fee-for-service when submitted by a provider on a
professional claim:

POS Code Description

06 Indian Health Services Provider-Based Facility
08 Tribal 638 Provider-Based Facility

21 Inpatient Hospital

22 On Campus — Outpatient Hospital

23 Emergency Room — Hospita

51 Inpatient Psychiatric Facility

61 Comprehensive Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility
65 ESRD Treatment Facility

M edicar e Crossover Claims
To be considered for reimbursement, NDCs and a HCPCS procedure code must be indicated on Medicare crossover claims.

ForwardHealth will deny crossover claimsif an NDC was not submitted to Medicare with a provider-administered drug HCPCS
code.

340B Providers

The 340B Program (340B Drug Pricing Program) enables covered entities to fully utilize federal resources, reaching more digible
patients and providing more comprehensive services. Providers who participate in the 340B Program are required to indicate an
NDC on claims for provider-administered drugs. When submitting the 340B hilled amount, they are also required to indicate the
AAC (Actua Acquisition Cost) and appropriate claim level identifier(s).

Explanation of Benefits Codes on Claimsfor Provider-Administered Drugs

Providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code on claims with a denied detail for a provider-administered drug if
the claim does not comply with the standards of the DRA.. If a provider receives an EOB code on a claim for a provider-
administered drug, he or she should correct and resubmit the claim for reimbursement.

Provider-Administered Claim Denials

If aclinic's professional claim with a HCPCS code is received by ForwardHealth and a subsequent claim for the same drug is
received from a pharmacy, having a DOS (date of service) within seven days of the clinic's DOS, then the pharmacy's claim will
be denied as a duplicate claim.
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Reconsideration of the denied drug claim may occur if the claim was denied with an EOB code and the drug therapy was due to
the treatment for an acute condition. To submit a claim that was originally denied as a duplicate, pharmacies should complete and
submit the Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (04/17)) form aong with the Pharmacy Special Handling Reguest (F-13074
(07/12)) form indicating the EOB code and requesting an override.

Provider-Administered Drugs Carve-Out Code Sets

Provider-administered drugs carve-out policy is defined to include the following procedure codes:

. Drug-related "J' codes
. Drug-related "Q" codes
. Certain drug-related "'S' codes

The Provider-Administered Drugs Carve-Out Procedure Codes table indicates the status of procedure codes considered under
the provider-administered drugs carve-out policy. This table provides information on Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus coverage
status as well as carve-out status based on POS.

Note: The table will be revised in accordance with national annual and quarterly HCPCS code updates.

Provider-administered drugs carve-out policy applies to certain procedure code sets, services, POS, and claim types. A serviceis
carved-out based on the procedure code, POS, and claim type on which the service is submitted. It isimportant to note that
provider-administered drugs may be given in many different practice settings and submitted on different claim types. Whether the
serviceis carved in or out depends on the combination of these factors, not simply on the procedure code.

Claims for dual ligibles should be submitted to Medicare first before they are submitted to ForwardHealth. Providers should
continue to submit claims for other services to the member's MCO.

Provider-administered drugs and related services for members enrolled in the PACE (Program for All-Inclusive Care for the
Elderly) and the Family Care Partnership are provided and reimbursed by the special managed care program.

Exemptions

Claims for drugs included in the cost of the procedure (e.g., a claim for a dental visit where lidocaine is administered) should be
submitted to the member's MCO.

Vaccines and their administration fees are reimbursed by a member's MCO.
Providers who receive reimbursement under a bundled rate are reimbursed by a member's MCO.
Providers who were reimbursed a bundled rate by the member's MCO for certain services (e.g., hydration, catheter maintenance,

TPN (total parenteral nutrition)) should continue to be reimbursed by the member's MCO. Providers should work with the
member's MCO in these situations.

Additional Information
Additional information about the DRA and claim submission requirements can be located on the following Web sites:
. CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) DRA information page

. NUBC (Nationa Uniform Billing Committeg)
. NUCC (National Uniform Claim Committeg)

For information about NDCs, providers may refer to the following Web sites:
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. The EDA (Food and Drug Administration) website
. The Drug Search Tool (Providers may verify if an NDC and its segments are valid using this website.)

Topic #10257

Claims from End-Stage Renal Disease Service Providers

With the exception of certain laboratory services, claims from ESRD (end-stage renal disease) service providers are required to
be submitted as an ingtitutional claim to ForwardHealth via the following:

. A paper UB-04 claim form

. An 8371 (837 Hdth Care Claim: Institutional) transaction
. DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal

. PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software

Claims from ESRD service providers submitted on any other claim form will be denied.

For members enrolled in state-contracted MCOs, except those enrolled in Family Care, providers should submit claims for ESRD
services, except those for provider administered drugs, to the member's MCO. For provider-administered drugs and
corresponding administration fees, providers should submit claims to ForwardHealth fee-for-service on an ingtitutional claim.

Claims and adjustments to claims for HMO members submitted for fee-for-service reimbursement should include only the details
that can be reimbursed fee-for-service. If a provider submits to fee-for-service a claim with details reimbursable by the member's
MCO, the HM O-covered services will be denied, but the fee-for-service details will be reimbursed.

All fee-for-service policies and procedures, including copayment, cost sharing, diagnosis restriction, PA (prior authorization), and
pricing policies, apply to claims submitted to fee-for-service for provider-administered drugs and corresponding administration
fees.

Claims for provider-administered drugs may be submitted to ForwardHealth via the following:

. A UB-04 clam form

. An 837! transaction

. DDE on the ForwardHealth Portal
. PES software

UB-04 Claim Form

On aUB-04 claim form, in addition to the appropriate drug revenue code and the HCPCS procedure code corresponding to the
drug dispensed, the following must be indicated in Form Locator 43:

. A left-justified NDC qualifier "N4," followed by the 11-digit NDC of the drug dispensed, with no space in between

. The unit of measurement qualifier (F2 [International unit], GR [Gram], ME [Milligrams], ML [Milliliter], or UN [Unit])

. The quantity billed of the NDC, with afloating decimal for fractional units limited to three digits (Floating decimals for
fractional units should be indicated to the right of the decimal.)

For example, N412345678901 UN1234.567 may be indicated on the UB-04 claim form in Form Locator 43.

Providers should indicate the appropriate NDC of the drug that was dispensed that corresponds to the HCPCS procedure code
on claims for provider-administered drugs.

For sample UB-04 claim forms, providers may refer to the UB-04 manual on the NUBC Web site.
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837 Health Care Claim: Institutional Transactions

Providers may refer to the NUBC Web site for information about indicating NDCs on provider-administered drug claims
submitted using the 837! transaction.

Direct Data Entry on the ForwardHealth Portal
The following must be indicated on provider-administered drug claims submitted using DDE on the Portal:
. The NDC of the drug dispensed
. Quantity unit
. Unit of measure
Note: The "N4" NDC qualifier is not required on claims submitted on the Portal.
Provider Electronic Solutions Software
ForwardHealth offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES software alows providers to submit 8371

transactions, adjust claims, and check claim status. To obtain PES software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth
Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Topic #10637

Reimbursement Reduction for Most Paper Claims

Asaresult of the Medicaid Rate Reform project, ForwardHealth will reduce reimbursement on most claims submitted to
ForwardHealth on paper. Most paper claims will be subject up to a $1.10 reimbursement reduction per claim.

For each claim that a reimbursement reduction was applied, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) to notify
them of the payment reduction. For claims with reimbursement reductions, the EOB will state the following, "This claim is eligible
for electronic submission. Up to a $1.10 reduction has been applied to this claim payment."

If apaid claim'stotal reimbursement amount is less than $1.10, ForwardHealth will reduce the payment up to a$1.10. The claim
will show on the RA (Remittance Advice) as paid but with a $0 paid amount.

The reimbursement reduction applies to the following paper claims:

. 1500 Hedlth Insurance Claim Form ((02/12))

. UB-04 (CMS 1450) Claim Form

. Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (04/17)) form

. Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (04/17)) form

Exceptionsto Paper Claim Reimbursement Reduction
The reimbursement reduction will not affect the following providers or claims:

. In-state emergency providers

. Out-of-state providers

. Medicare crossover claims

. Any claims that ForwardHealth requires additional supporting information to be submitted on paper, such as:
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Hysterectomy claims must be submitted along with an Acknowledgment of Receipt of Hysterectomy Information (F-
01160 (06/13)) form

o Sterilization claims must be submitted along with a paper Consent for Sterilization (F-01164 (10/08)) form.

Claims submitted to Timely Filing appeals must be submitted on paper with a Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-

13047 (08/15)) form.
o Incertain circumstances, drug claims must be submitted on paper with a Pharmacy Special Handling Request (F-

13074 (07/12)) form.
o Claims submitted with four or more NDCs (Nationa Drug Codes) for compound and noncompound drugs with
specific and non-specific HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes.

Topic #15977

Submitting Multiple National Drug Codes per
Procedure Code

If two or more NDCs (National Drug Codes) are submitted for a single procedure code, the procedure code is required to be
repeated on separate details for each unique NDC. Whether billing a compound or noncompound drug, the procedures for billing
multiple components (NDCs) with a single HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) code are the same.

Claim Submission Instructionsfor Claimswith Two or Three National Drug
Codes

When two NDCs are submitted on a claim, a KP modifier (first drug of a multiple drug unit dose formulation) is required on the
first detail and a KQ modifier (second or subsequent drug of a multiple drug unit dose formulation) is required on the second
detail.

For example, if a provider administers 150 mg of Synagis, and a 100 mg vial and a 50 mg vial were used, then the NDC from
each vial must be submitted on the claim. Although the vials have different NDCs, the drug has one procedure code, 90378
(Respiratory syncytia virus, monoclonal antibody, recombinant, for intramuscular use, 50 mg, each). In this example, the same
procedure code would be reported on two details of the claim and paired with different NDCs.

Procedure Code NDC NDC Description
90378 60574-4111-01 | Synagis®— 100 mg
90378 60574-4112-01 | Synagis®— 50 mg

Example 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
for Submitting Two National Drug Codes per Procedure Code

DATE(S) OF SERVICE ] Q 0. PROCE IES, SEAVICES. Oft &

AGNOSIS
POINTER

1'§¢:iﬁfiii'?li;ui1"h| MEIDO|
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5[ N460574411201 MES0 . i |
111314 [11; 1314 11 | 90378 | KQ | AC | 5000001 1 |N|w= 0123456789

When three NDCs are submitted on a claim, a KP modifier is required on the first detail, a KQ modifier on the second detail, and
the modifier should be left blank on the third detail.

For example, if a provider administers a mixture of 1 mg of hydromorphone HCI powder, 125 mg of bupivacaine HCI powder,
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and 50 ml of sodium chloride 0.9 percent solution, each NDC is required on a separate detail. However, this compound drug
formulation is required to be billed under one procedure code, J3490 (Unclassified drugs), and the same procedure code must be
reported on three separate details on the claim and paired with different NDCs.

Procedure Code NDC NDC Description

J3490 00406-3245-57 | Hydromorphone HCI Powder — 1 mg
J3490 38779-0524-03 | Bupivacaine HCI Powder — 125 mg
J3490 00409-7984-13 | Sodium Chloride 0.9% Solution — 50 ml

Example 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
for Submitting Three National Drug Codes per Procedure Code
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2[N400409798413 ML30 . :
TENEIRTYNTRNERATIN NN B "N  lac ]l  soogol | |N[w 0123456789

Claims for provider-administered drugs with two or three NDCs may be submitted to ForwardHealth via the following methods:

. The 837P (837 Health Care Claim: Professional) transaction
. PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software

. DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal

. A 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12))

Claim Submission Instructionsfor Claimswith Four or More National Drug
Codes

When four or more components are reported, each component is required to be listed separately in a statement of ingredients on
an attachment that must be appended to a paper 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.

Note: The reimbursement reduction for paper claims will not affect claims submitted on paper with four or more NDCs, as
described above.

Topic #4817

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claims

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claims and electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer
to their companion guides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.

Paper attachments that go with electronic claim transactions must be submitted with the Claim Form Attachment Cover Page (F-
13470 (10/08)). Providers are required to indicate an ACN (attachment control number) for paper attachment(s) submitted with
electronic claims. (The ACN is an aphanumeric entry between 2 and 80 digits assigned by the provider to identify the
attachment.) The ACN must be indicated on the cover page so that ForwardHealth can match the paper attachment(s) to the
correct electronic claim.

ForwardHealth will hold an electronic claim transaction or a paper attachment(s) for up to 30 calendar days to find a match. If a
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match cannot be made within 30 days, the claim will be processed without the attachment and will be denied if an attachment is
required. When such a claim is denied, both the paper attachment(s) and the electronic claim will need to be resubmitted.

Providers are required to send paper attachments relating to electronic claim transactions to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI| 53784

This does not apply to compound and noncompound claims.

Topic #3428

UB-04 (CM S 1450) Claim Form Completion Instructions
for End-Stage Renal Disease Services

Use the following claim form completion instructions, not the form locator descriptions printed on the claim form, to avoid claim
denial or inaccurate claim payment. Complete all form locators unless otherwise indicated. Do not include attachments unless
instructed to do so.

These instructions are for the completion of the UB-04 claim for ForwardHealth. For complete billing instructions, refer to the
National UB-04 Uniform Billing Manual prepared by the NUBC (National Uniform Billing Committee). The National UB-04
Uniform Billing Manual contains important coding information not available in these instructions. Providers may purchase the
National UB-04 Uniform Billing Manual by calling 312-422-3390 or by accessing the NUBC website.

Members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid receive a ForwardHealth identification card. Always verify a member's
enrollment before providing nonemergency services to determine if there are any limitations on covered services and to obtain the
correct spelling of the member's name.

Note: Every code used on this claim form, even if the code is entered in a non-required form locator, is required to be avalid
code. In addition, each provider is solely responsible for the truthfulness, accuracy, timeliness, and completeness of claims relating
to reimbursement for services submitted to ForwardHealth.

When submitting paper claims, if the member has other health insurance (e.g., commercia health insurance, Medicare, Medicare
Advantage Plans) sources, providers are required to complete and submit an Explanation of Medical Benefits form, along with the
completed paper claim.

Submit completed paper claims and the completed Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable, to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

Form Locator 1 — Provider Name, Address, and Telephone Number

Enter the name of the ESRD provider submitting the claim and the provider's complete practice location address. The minimum
requirement is the name, city, state, and ZIP+4 code. Do not enter a Post Office Box or a ZIP+4 code associated with a PO box.
The namein Form Locator 1 must correspond with the NPI (National Provider Identifier) in Form Locator 56.

Form Locator 2 — Pay-to Name, Address, and 1D (not required)
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Form Locator 3a— Pat. Cntl # (optional)
Providers may enter up to 20 characters of the patient's internal office account number. This number will appear on the RA
(Remittance Advice) and/or the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction.

Form Locator 3b — Med. Rec. #
Enter the number assigned to the patient's medical/health record by the provider. This number will appear on the RA and/or the
835 transaction.

Form Locator 4 — Type of Bill
Exclude the leading zero and enter the three-digit type of hbill code 721.

Form Locator 5— Fed. Tax No.

Data are required in this form locator for OCR (Optical Character Recognition) processing. Any information populated by a
provider's computer software is acceptable data for this form locator. If computer software does not automatically complete this
form locator, enter information such as the provider's federal tax identification number.

Form Locator 6 — Statement Covers Period (From - Through)
Enter both datesin MMDDY'Y format (e.g., November 3, 2008, would be 110308).

Form Locator 7— Unlabeled Field (not required)

Form Locator 8 a-b — Patient Name

Enter the member's last name and first name, separated by a space or comma, in Form Locator 8b. Use Wisconsin's EVS
(Enrollment Verification System) to obtain the correct spelling of the member's name. If the name or spelling of the name on the
ForwardHealth card and the EV'S do not match, use the spelling from the EVS.

Form Locator 9 a-e — Patient Address

Data are required in this form locator for OCR processing. Any information populated by a provider's computer software is
acceptable data for this form locator (e.g., "On fil€"). If computer software does not automatically complete this form locator,
enter information such as the member's complete addressin field 9a.

Form Locator 10 — Birthdate
Enter the member's birth datein MMDDCCY'Y format (e.g., September 25, 1975, would be 09251975).

Form Locator 11 — Sex (not required)
Form Locator 12— Admission/Start of Care Date (not required)
Form Locator 13— Admission Hr (not required)

Form Locator 14 — Priority (Type) of Admission or Visit
Enter the appropriate admission type for the services rendered. Refer to the UB-04 Billing Manua for more information.

Form Locator 15— Poaint of Origin for Admission or Visit
Enter the code indicating the source of this admission. Refer to the UB-04 Billing Manua for more information.

Form Locator 16 — DHR (not required)

Form Locator 17 — Patient Discharge Status
Enter the code indicating disposition or discharge status of the member at the end service for the period covered on this claim.
Refer to the UB-04 Billing Manual for more information.
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Form Locators 18-28 — Condition Codes (required, if applicable)
Enter the code(s) identifying a condition related to this claim, if appropriate. Refer to the UB-04 Billing Manual for more
information.

Form Locator 29— ACDT State (not required)
Form Locator 30 — Unlabeled Field (not required)

Form Locators 31-34 — Occurrence Code and Date (required, if applicable)
If appropriate, enter the code and associated date defining a significant event relating to this claim that may affect payer
processing. All dates must be printed in the MMDDY'Y format. Refer to the National UB-04 Billing Manual for more information.

Form Locators 35-36 — Occurrence Span Code (From - Through) (not required)
Form Locator 37 — Unlabeled Field (not required)

Form Locator 38 — Responsible Party Name and Address (not required)

Form Locators 39-41 a-d — Value Code and Amount (not required)

Form Locator 42— Rev. Cd.
Enter the appropriate four-digit revenue code as defined by the NUBC that identifies a specific accommodation or ancillary
service. Refer to the ESRD Online Handbook or the UB-04 Billing Manua for information and codes.

Form Locator 43 — Description (not required)

Form Locator 44 — HCPCS/Rate/HIPPS Code (required, if applicable)

Enter the appropriate corresponding HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) or CPT (Current Procedural
Terminology) code that corresponds to the revenue codes listed in Form Locator 42. Certain revenue codes do not require
HCPCS or CPT procedure codes.

Form Locator 45 — Serv. Date
Enter the single "from" DOS (date of service) in MMDDY'Y format in this form locator.

Form Locator 46 — Serv. Units
Enter the number of covered accommodation days or ancillary units of service for each lineitem.

Form Locator 47 — Total Charges (by Accommodation/Ancillary Code Category)
Enter the usual and customary charges pertaining to the related revenue code for the current hilling period as entered in Form
Locator 6.

Form Locator 48 — Non-covered Charges (not reguired)

Form Locator 49 — Unlabeled Field
Enter the "to" DOS in DD format only if the detail line includes a range of consecutive dates. The revenue code, procedure code,
and modifiers (if applicable), service units, and the charge must be identical for each date within the range.

Detail Line 23

PAGE___ OF ___
Enter the current page number in the first blank and the total number of pages in the second blank. Thisinformation must be
included for both single- and multiple-page claims.
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CREATION DATE (not required)

TOTALS

Enter the sum of al charges for the claim in this field. If submitting a multiple-page claim, enter the total charge for the claim (i.e.,
the sum of all details from all pages of the claim) only on the last page of the claim.

Form Locator 50 A-C — Payer Name

Enter all health insurance payers here. Enter "T19" for Medicaid and the name of the commercial health insurance, if applicable. If
submitting a multiple-page claim, enter health insurance payers only on the fir st page of the claim.

Form Locator 51 A-C — Health Plan ID (not required)

Form Locator 52 A-C — Rel. Info (not required)

Form Locator 53 A-C — Asg. Ben. (not required)

Form Locator 54 A-C — Prior Payments (not required)
Thisinformation is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (e.g., commercial
health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate Explanation of
Medical Benefits form for each other payer listed in Form Locator 50 A-C as an attachment(s) to their completed claim.

Form Locator 55 A-C — Est. Amount Due (not required)

Form Locator 56 — NPI
Enter the provider's NPI. The NPI in Form Locator 56 should correspond with the namein Form Locator 1.

Form Locator 57 — Other Provider ID (not required)

Form Locator 58 A-C — Insured's Name

Data are required in this form locator for OCR processing. Any information populated by a provider's computer software is
acceptable data for this form locator (e.g., "Same"). If computer software does not automatically complete this form locator, enter
information such as the member's last name, first name, and middle initial.

Form Locator 59 A-C — P. Rel (not required)

Form Locator 60 A-C — Insured'sUnique D

Enter the member identification number. Do not enter any other numbers or letters. Use the ForwardHealth card or the EVS to
obtain the correct member ID.

Form Locator 61 A-C — Group Name (not required)

Form Locator 62 A-C — Insurance Group No. (not required)

Form Locator 63 A-C — Treatment Authorization Codes (not required)

Form Locator 64 A-C — Document Control Number (not required)

Form Locator 65 A-C — Employer Name (not required)

Form Locator 66 — Dx (not required)
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Form Locator 67 — Principal Diagnosis Code and Present on Admission Indicator

Enter the vaid, most specific ICD (International Classification of Diseases) code describing the principal diagnosis (e.g., the
condition established after study to be chiefly responsible for causing the admission or other health care episode). The principal
diagnosis code identifies the condition chiefly responsible for the patient's visit or treatment. Do not enter manifestation codes as
the principal diagnosis; code the underlying disease first. The principal diagnosis may not include External Cause of Morbidity
codes.

Form Locators 67A-Q — Other Diagnosis Codes and Present on Admission I ndicator

Enter valid, most specific ICD diagnosis codes corresponding to additional conditions that coexist at the time of admission, or
develop subsequently, and that have an effect on the treatment received or the length of stay. Diagnoses that relate to an earlier
episode and have no bearing on this episode are to be excluded. Providers should prioritize diagnosis codes as relevant to this
claim.

Form Locator 68 — Unlabeled Field (not required)

Form Locator 69 — Admit Dx (not required)

Form Locator 70 — Patient Reason Dx (not required)

Form Locator 71 — PPS Code (not required)

Form Locator 72— ECI (not required)

Form Locator 73— Unlabeled Field (not required)

Form Locator 74 — Principal Procedure Code and Date (not required)

Form Locator 74a-e — Other Procedure Code and Date (not required)

Form Locator 75— Unlabeled Field (not required)

Form Locator 76 — Attending
Enter the attending provider's NPI.

Form Locator 77 — Operating (not required)

Form Locators 78 and 79 — Other

When applicable, enter the prescribing or ordering provider's NPI, followed by "DN" in the qualifier field and the last and first
names of the provider in the appropriate fields. If arendering provider is required on the claim, enter the rendering provider's NPI,
followed by "82" in the qualifier field and the last and first names of the provider in the appropriate fields.

Form Locator 80 — Remarks (not required)

Commercial Health Insurance Billing Information

Thisinformation is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (e.g., commercial

health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate Explanation of
Medical Benefits form for each other payer listed in Form Locator 50 A-C as an attachment(s) to their completed claim.

Form Locator 81 a-d — CC
If the billing provider's NPl was indicated in Form Locator 56, enter the qualifier "B3" in the first field to the right of the form
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locator, followed by the appropriate 10-digit provider taxonomy code on file with ForwardHealth in the second field.

Note: Providers should use qualifier "PXC" when submitting an electronic claim using the 8371 (837 Health Care Claim:
Institutional) transaction. For further instructions, refer to the companion guide for the 8371 transaction.

Topic #11677

Uploading Claim Attachments Viathe Portal

Providers are able to upload attachments for most claims via the secure Provider area of the ForwardHealth Portal. This dlows
providers to submit al components for claims electronically.

Providers are able to upload attachments via the Portal when a claim is suspended and an attachment was indicated but not yet

received. Providers are able to upload attachments for any suspended claim that was submitted electronically. Providers should
note that al attachments for a suspended claim must be submitted within the same business day.

Claim Types

Providers will be able to upload attachments to claims via the Portal for the following claim types:
. Professional.
. Indtitutional.
. Dentd.

The submission policy for compound and noncompound drug claims does not allow attachments.

Document Formats

Providers are able to upload documents in the following formats:
. JPEG (Joint Photographic Experts Group) (.jpg or .jpeg).
. PDF (Portable Document Format) (.pdf).
. Rich Text Format (.rtf).
. Text File (.txt).

JPEG files must be stored with a".jpg" or ".jpeg" extension; text files must be stored with a".txt" extension; rich text format files
must be stored with a".rtf" extension; and PDF files must be stored with a".pdf" extension.

Microsoft Word files (.doc) cannot be uploaded but can be saved and uploaded in Rich Text Format or Text File formats.

Uploading Claim Attachments
Claims Submitted by Direct Data Entry

When a provider submits a DDE (Direct Data Entry) claim and indicates an attachment will also be included, a feature button will
appear and link to the DDE claim screen where attachments can be uploaded.

Providers are still required to indicate on the DDE claim that the claim will include an attachment via the "Attachments® panel.
Claims will suspend for 30 days before denying for not receiving the attachment.
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Claims Submitted by Provider Electronic Software and 837 Health Care Claim Transactions

Providers submitting claims via 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transactions are required to indicate attachments via the PWK
segment. Providers submitting claims via PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software will be required to indicate attachments via
the attachment control field. Once the claim has been submitted, providers will be able to search for the claim on the Portal and
upload the attachment via the Portal. Refer to the Implementation Guides for how to use the PWK segment in 837 transactions
and the PES Manual for how to use the attachment control field.

Claims will suspend with 30 days before denying for not receiving the attachment.
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Timely Filing Appeals Requests

Topic #549

Reguirements

When a claim or adjustment request meets one of the exceptions to the submission deadline, the provider is required to mail
ForwardHealth a Timely Filing Appeals Reguest form (F-13047 (08/15)) with a paper claim or an Adjustment/Reconsideration
Request form (F-13046 (08/15)) to override the submission deadline. If claims or adjustment requests are submitted
electronically, the entire amount of the claim will be recouped.

DOS (dates of service) that are beyond the submission deadline should be submitted separately from DOS that are within the
deadline. Claims or adjustment requests received that contain both current and late DOS are processed through normal channels
without review by Timely Filing and late DOS will be denied.

Topic #551

Resubmission

Decisions on Timely Filing Appeals Requests (F-13047 (08/15)) cannot be appealed. Providers may resubmit the claim to Timely
Filing if both of the following occur:

. The provider submits additional documentation as requested.
. ForwardHealth receives the documentation before the specified deadline for the exception to the submission deadline.

Topic #744

Submission
To receive consideration for an exception to the submission deadline, providers are required to submit the following:

. A properly completed Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-13047 (08/15)) form for each claim and each adjustment to allow
for documentation of individual claims and adjustments submitted to ForwardHealth

. A legible claim or Adjustment/Reconsideration Reguest (F-13046 (08/15)) form

. All required documentation as specified for the exception to the submission deadline

. A properly completed Explanation of Medical Benefits form for paper claims and paper claim adjustments where other
health insurance sources are indicated

Note: Providers are reminded to complete and submit the most current versions of these forms supported by ForwardHealth.

To receive consideration for an exception, a Timely Filing Appeals Request form must be received by ForwardHealth before the
applicable submission deadlines specified for the exception.

When completing the claim or adjustment request, providers are required to indicate the procedure code, diagnosis code, POS
(place of service) code, and al other required claims data elements effective for the DOS (date of service). However, providers
should use the current claim form and instructions or adjustment request form and instructions. Reimbursement for Timely Filing

Appeals Reguests is contingent upon the claim or adjustment request meeting program requirements for the DOS.
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The following table lists the filing deadlines and additional documentation requirements as they correspond to each of the eight
allowable exceptions.

Change in Nursing Home Resident's Level of Care or Liability Amount

Submission
Address

This exception occurs when anursing To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within 455 | ForwardHealth

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements

home claim is initialy received within the |days from the DOS. Include the following documentation as part of  Timely Filing
submission deadline and reimbursed the request: Ste 50

incorrectly due to achangein the 313 Blettner
. The correct liability amount or LOC must be indicated on the Blvd

Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15))

member's authorized LOC (level of care)

or liability amount. Madison Wi

form. 53784
. The most recent claim number (also known as the ICN

(interna control number)) must be indicated on the
Adjustment/Reconsideration Request form. This number may
be the result of a ForwardHealth-initiated adjustment.

. A copy of the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, if

applicable.
Decision Made by a Court, Fair Hearing, or the Wisconsin Department of Health Services
I : : : Submission
Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements Address
This exception occurs when a decision is | To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within 90 |ForwardHealth
made by a court, fair hearing, or the days from the date of the decision of the hearing. Include the Timely Filing
Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health  following documentation as part of the request: Ste 50
Services). 313 Blettner
. A complete copy of the decision notice received from the Blvd
court, fair hearing, or DHS Madison Wi
53784

Denial Due to Discrepancy Between the Member's Enrollment I nformation in ForwardHealth inter Change and the
Member's Actual Enrollment
Submission
Address
This exception occurswhen aclaimis | To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within 455 |ForwardHealth

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements

initidly received by the deadlinebut is  days from the DOS. Include the following documentation as part of | Good

denied due to a discrepancy between the 'the request: Faith/Timely
member's enrolIment information in Filing
ForwardHealth interChange and the . A copy of remittance information showing the claim was Ste 50

member's actual enrollment. submitted in a timely manner and denied with a qualifying 313 Blettner

enrollment-related explanation. Blvd
- A photocopy of one of the following indicating enroliment on  \ 1 ~icon Wi
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o Temporary ldentification Card for Express Enrollment
in BadgerCare Plus

o Temporary ldentification Card for Express Enrollment
in Family Planning Only Services

o The response received through Wisconsin's EVS
(Enrollment Verification System) from a commercial
eligibility vendor

o The transaction log number received through WiCall

o The enrollment tracking number received through the
ForwardHealth Portal

ForwardHealth Reconsideration or Recoupment

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements
This exception occurs when If a subsequent provider submission is required, the request must be
ForwardHealth reconsiders a previously  submitted within 90 days from the date of the RA (Remittance
processed claim. ForwardHealth will Advice) message. Include the following documentation as part of the
initiate an adjustment on a previously paid request:
claim.
. A copy of the RA message that shows the ForwardHealth-
initiated adjustment
. A copy of the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, if
applicable
Retroactive Enrollment for Persons on General Relief
Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements

This exception occurs when the local To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within 180
county or tribal agency requests areturn  days from the date the backdated enrollment was added to the

of aGR (generd relief) payment from the member's enrollment information. Include the following

provider because a member has become |documentation as part of the request:

retroactively enrolled for Wisconsin
Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus. . A copy of the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, if

applicable
And
. "GR retroactive enrollment” indicated on the claim
Or
. A copy of the letter received from the local county or tribal

agency

M edicare Denial Occurs After the Submission Deadline

End-Stage Renal Disease Published Policy Through May 31, 2019
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53784

Submission

Address
ForwardHealth
Timely Filing
Ste 50
313 Blettner
Blvd
Madison Wi
53784

Submission

Address
ForwardHealth
GR Retro
Eligibility
Ste 50
313 Blettner
Blvd
Madison Wi
53784
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Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements

This exception occurs when claims To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within 90
submitted to Medicare (within 365 days  days of the Medicare processing date. Include the following

of the DOS) are denied by Medicare
after the 365-day submission deadline. A

waiver of the submission deadline will not

documentation as part of the request:

. A copy of the Medicare remittance information
. A copy of the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, if
applicable

be granted when Medicare denies aclaim
for one of the following reasons:

. The charges were previously
submitted to Medicare.

. The member name and
identification number do not
match.

. The services were previously
denied by Medicare.

. The provider retroactively applied
for Medicare enrollment and did
not become enrolled.

Refund Request from an Other Health Insurance Sour ce

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements

This exception occurs when an other To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within 90

health insurance source reviews a days from the date of recoupment notification. Include the following
previoudly paid claim and determines that | documentation as part of the request:

reimbursement was inappropriate.
. A copy of the recoupment notice

. An updated Explanation of Medica Benefits form, if
applicable

Note: When the reason for resubmitting is due to Medicare
recoupment, ensure that the associated Medicare disclaimer code
(i.e., M-7 or M-8) isincluded on the updated Explanation of
Medical Benefits form.

Retroactive Member Enrollment into Medicaid

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements

This exception occurs when a claim To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within 180

cannot be submitted within the days from the date the backdated enrollment was added to the
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Submission

Address
ForwardHealth
Timely Filing
Ste 50
313 Blettner
Blvd
Madison WI
53784

Submission

Address
ForwardHealth
Timely Filing
Ste 50
313 Blettner
Blvd
Madison WI
53784

Submission
Address
ForwardHealth

Timely Filing
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submission deadline due to a delay in the  member's enrollment information. In addition, retroactive enroliment | Ste 50
determination of a member's retroactive  \must be indicated by selecting "Retroactive member enrollment for | 313 Blettner

enrollment. ForwardHealth (attach appropriate documentation for retroactive  Blvd
period, if available)" box on the Timely Filing Appeals Request (F- | Madison WI
13047 (08/15)) form. 53784
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Coordination of Benefits
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Archive Date:06/03/2019

Coordination of Benefits:Commercial Health I nsurance

Topic #595

Assignment of I nsurance Benefits

Assignment of insurance benefits is the process by which a specified party (e.g., provider or policyholder) becomes entitled to
receive payment for claims in accordance with the insurance company policies.

Other health insurance (e.g., commercial health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) companies may permit
reimbursement to the provider or member. Providers should verify whether other health insurance benefits may be assigned to the
provider. Asindicated by the other health insurance, providers may be required to obtain approval from the member for this
assignment of benefits.

If the provider is assigned benefits, providers should bill the other health insurance.
If the member is assigned insurance benefits, it is appropriate to submit a claim to ForwardHealth without billing the other health

insurance. In this instance providers should indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator or complete the Explanation of
Medical Benefits form, as applicable. ForwardHealth will bill the other health insurance.

Topic #344

Claimsfor Services Denied by Commercial Health
| nsurance

If commercia health insurance denies or recoups payment for services that are covered by BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin
Medicaid, the provider may submit a claim for those services. To alow payment in this situation, providers are encouraged to
follow the requirements (e.g., request PA (prior authorization) before providing the service for covered services that require PA).
If the requirements are followed, ForwardHealth may reimburse for the service up to the allowed amount (less any payments
made by other health insurance sources).

Note: The provider is required to demonstrate that a correct and complete claim was denied by the commercia health insurance
company for areason other than that the provider was out of network.

Topic #598

Commercial Fee-for-Service

Fee-for-service commercial health insurance is the traditional health care payment system under which providers receive a
payment for each unit of service provided rather than a capitation payment for each member. Such insurance usually does not
restrict health care to a particular network of providers.

When commercia health insurance plans give the member the option of getting care within or outside a provider network, non-
network providers may be reimbursed by the commercial health insurance company for covered services if they follow the
commercial health insurance plan's billing rules.

Topic #601
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Definition of Commercial Health I nsurance

Commercia health insurance is defined as any type of health benefit not obtained from Medicare or Wisconsin Medicaid and
BadgerCare Plus. The insurance may be employer-sponsored or privately purchased. Commercia health insurance may be
provided on afee-for-service basis or through a managed care plan.

Common types of commercial health insurance include HMOs, PPOs (preferred provider organizations), POS (point-of-service)
plans, Medicare Advantage plans, Medicare supplemental plans, dental plans, vision plans, HRASs (health reimbursement
accounts), and LTC (long term care) plans. Some commercial health insurance providers restrict coverage to a specified group of
providersin a particular service area.

When commercia health insurance plans require members to use a designated network of providers, non-network (i.e., providers
who do not have a contract with the member's commercia health insurance plan) will be reimbursed by the commercial health
insurance plan only if they obtain areferral or provide an emergency service.

Except for emergency services and covered services that are not covered under the commercia health insurance plan, members
enrolled in both a commercia health insurance plan and BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid (i.e., state-contracted MCO
(managed care organization), fee-for-service) are required to receive services from providers affiliated with the commercia health
insurance plan. In this situation, providers are required to refer the members to the commercial health insurance plan's network
providers. Thisis necessary because commercial health insurance is dways primary to BadgerCare Plus.

BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid will not reimburse the provider if the commercial health insurance plan denied or
would deny payment because a service otherwise covered under the commercia health insurance plan was performed by a
provider outside the plan. In addition, if a member receives a covered service outside their commercial health insurance plan, the
provider cannot collect payment from the member.

Topic #602

Discounted Rates

Providers of services that are discounted by other health insurance (e.g., commercia health insurance, Medicare, Medicare
Advantage Plans) should include the following information on claims or on the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable:

. Their usua and customary charge

. The appropriate claim adjustment reason code, NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) reject code, or
other insurance indicator

. The amount, if any, actually received from other health insurance as the amount paid by other health insurance

Topic #596

Exhausting Commer cial Health I nsurance Sour ces

Providers are required to exhaust commercial health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth. Thisis
accomplished by following the process indicated in the following steps. Providers are required to prepare complete and accurate
documentation of efforts to bill commercial health insurance to substantiate other insurance indicators used on any claim.

Step 1. Determineif the Member Has Commer cial Health I nsurance

If Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System) does not indicate that the member has commer cial health
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insurance, the provider may submit a claim to ForwardHealth unless the provider is otherwise aware of commercia health
insurance coverage.

If the member disputestheinformation asit isindicated in the EV'S, the provider should submit a real-time Other
Coverage Discrepancy Report via the ForwardHealth Portal or submit a completed Commercial Other Coverage Discrepancy
Report (F-01159 (04/17)) form. Unless the service does not require other health insurance hilling, the provider should allow at
least two weeks before proceeding to Step 2.

Step 2. Determineif the Service Requires Other Health Insurance Billing
If the service requires other health insurance billing, the provider should proceed to Step 3.
If the service does not require other health insurance billing, the provider should proceed in one of the following ways:

. The provider is encouraged to hill commercial health insurance if they believe that benefits are available. Reimbursement
from commercia health insurance may be greater than the Medicaid-allowed amount. If billing commercia heath insurance
firgt, the provider should proceed to Step 3.

. The provider may submit a claim without indicating an other insurance indicator on the claim or on the Explanation of
Medical Benefits form, as applicable.

The provider may not bill Wisconsin Medicaid and commercia health insurance simultaneously. Simultaneous billing may
constitute fraud and interferes with Wisconsin Medicaid's ability to recover prior payments.

Step 3. Identify Assignment of Commercial Health Insurance Benefits

The provider should verify whether commercial health insurance benefits may be assigned to the provider. (As indicated by
commercial health insurance, the provider may be required to obtain approval from the member for this assignment of benefits.)

The provider should proceed in one of the following ways:

. If theprovider isassigned benefits, the provider should bill commercia health insurance and proceed to Step 4.

. If the member isassigned insurance benefits, the provider may submit a claim (without billing commercia health
insurance) using the appropriate other insurance indicator or complete the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as
applicable.

If the commercia health insurance reimburses the member, the provider may collect the payment from the member. If the provider
receives reimbursement from Wisconsin Medicaid and the member, the provider is required to return the lesser amount to
Wisconsin Medicaid.

Step 4. Bill Commercial Health Insurance and Follow Up

If commercial health insurance denies or partially reimbursesthe provider for the claim, the provider may proceed to
Step 5.

If commercial health insurance does not respond within 45 days, the provider should follow up the original claim with an
inquiry to commercial health insurance to determine the disposition of the claim. If commercial health insurance does not respond
within 30 days of the inquiry, the provider may proceed to Step 5.

Step 5. Submit Claim to ForwardHealth

If only partial reimbursement isreceived, if the correct and complete claim is denied by commercial health insurance,
or if commercial health insurance does not respond to the original and follow-up claims, the provider may submit a claim
to ForwardHealth using the appropriate other insurance indicator or complete the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as
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applicable. Commercial remittance information should not be attached to the claim.

Topic #18497

Explanation of M edical Benefits Form Requirement

An Explanation of Medical Benefits (F-01234 (04/2018)) form must be included for each other payer when other health
insurance (e.g., commercia health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) sources are indicated on a paper claim or
paper adjustment.

Note: ADA (American Dental Association) claims and claim adjustments and compound and noncompound drug claims and
claim adjustments are not subject to the requirements regarding use of the Explanation of Medical Benefits form.

Paper claims or adjustment requests that have other health insurance indicated may be returned to the provider unprocessed or
denied if they are submitted without the Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer. Paper claims or adjustments
submitted with incorrect or incomplete Explanation of Medical Benefits forms will also be returned or denied.

Use of the ForwardHealth Explanation of Medical Benefits form is mandatory; providers are required to use an exact copy.
ForwardHea th will not accept alternate versions (i.e., retyped or otherwise reformatted) of the Explanation of Medical Benefits
form.

The Explanation of Medical Benefits form requirement for paper claims and adjustments is intended to help ensure consistency
with electronic claims and adjustments submitted via the ForwardHealth Portal or using an 837 (837 Health Care Claim)
transaction (including those submitted using PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software or through a clearinghouse or software
vendor).

The Explanation of Medical Benefits form requirement applies to paper claims and paper adjustments submitted to Wisconsin
Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and the WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program). Providers are reminded that,
except for afew instances, Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and WCDP are payers of last resort for any
covered service. Therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all other existing health insurance
sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care organization).

Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus are not payers of last resort for members who receive coverage from certain
governmental programs. Providers should ask members if they have coverage from these other government programs.

If amember becomes retroactively enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus after the provider has already been
reimbursed by one of these government programs, the provider may be required to submit the claims to ForwardHealth and
refund the payment from the government program.

Ink, Data Alignment, and Quality Standardsfor Paper Claim Submission

In order for OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software to read paper claim forms accurately, the claim forms must comply
with certain ink standards, as well as other data alignment and quality standards. The Explanation of Medical Benefits form will
also need to comply with these standards.

Topic #263

Members Unableto Obtain Services Under Managed
Care Plan
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Sometimes a member's enrolIment file shows commercial managed care coverage, but the member is unable to receive services
from the managed care plan. Examples of such situations include the following:

. Children enrolled in a commercial managed care plan by a noncustodial parent if the custodial parent refuses to use the
coverage

. Membersenrolled in acommercial managed care plan who reside outside the service area of the managed care plan

. Members enrolled in a commercial managed care plan who enter a nursing facility that limits the member's access to
managed care providers

In these situations, Wisconsin Medicaid will reimburse services covered by both BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid and the
commercia managed care plan even though the services are obtained from providers outside the plan.

When submitting claims for these members, providers should do one of the following:
. Indicate the other insurance information on the Explanation of Medical Benefits Form for paper claims

. Refer to the Wisconsin PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) manua or the appropriate 837 (837 hedth care claim)
companion guide to determine the appropriate other insurance indicator for electronic claims

Topic #604

Non-Reimbur sable Commercial Health | nsurance
Services

Providers are not reimbursed for the following:

. Services covered by a commercial health insurance plan, except for coinsurance, copayment, or deductible
. Services for which providers contract with a commercial health insurance plan to receive a capitation payment for services

Topic #605

Other Insurance Indicators

Other insurance indicators are used to report results of commercia health insurance billing and to report when existing insurance
was not hilled according to Wisconsin Medicaid expectations. Providers are required to use these indicators as applicable on
professional, ingtitutional, or dental claims or on the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable, submitted for members
with commercial health insurance. The intentional misuse of other insurance indicators to obtain inappropriate reimbursement
constitutes fraud.

Other insurance indicators identify the status and availability of commercia health insurance. The indicators alow providers to be
reimbursed correctly when the following occur:

. Commercial health insurance exists, does not apply, or when, for some valid reason, the provider is unable to obtain such
reimbursement by reasonable means.

. Commercia health insurance does not cover the service provided.

. Full or partial payment was made by commercial health insurance.

Code | Description

PAID in part or in full by commercial health insurance, and/or was applied toward the deductible, coinsurance,

Ol-P | copayment, blood deductible, or psychiatric reduction. Indicate the amount paid by commercial health insurance to the
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provider or to the insured.

oD DENIED by commercial health insurance following submission of a correct and complete claim. Do not use this code
unless the claim was actually billed to the commercia health insurer.

YES, the member has commercia health insurance coverage, but it was not billed for reasons including, but not limited
to, the following:

. The member denied coverage or will not cooperate.

ol-Y . The provider knows the service in question is not covered by the carrier.

. The member's commercia health insurance failed to respond to initial and follow-up claims.
. Benefits are not assignable or cannot get assignment.

. Benefits are exhausted.

Note: The provider may not use OI-D or OI-Y if the member is covered by a commercial HMO and the HMO denied payment
because an otherwise covered service was not rendered by a designated provider. Services covered by a commerciad HMO are
not reimbursable by ForwardHealth except for the copayment and deductible amounts. Providers who receive a capitation
payment from the commercial HMO may not bill ForwardHealth for services that are included in the capitation payment.

Providers should not use other insurance indicators when the following occur:

. Wisconsin's EVS (Enroliment Verification System) indicates no commercial health insurance for the DOS (date of service).

. The service does not require other health insurance billing.

. Claim denials from other payers relating to NPI (National Provider Identifier) and related data should be resolved with that
payer and not submitted to ForwardHealth. Payments made in these situations may be recouped.

Documentation Requirements

Providers are required to prepare and maintain truthful, accurate, complete, legible, and concise documentation of efforts to hill
commercial health insurance sources to substantiate other insurance indicators used on any claim, according to Wis. Admin. Code
§ DHS 106.02(9)(a).

Topic #603

Services Not Requiring Commercial Health Insurance
Billing
Providers are not required to bill commercial health insurance sources before submitting claims for the following:

. Case management services

. CCS (Comprehensive Community Services)

. Crigis Intervention services

. CRS (Community Recovery Services)

. CSP (Community Support Program) services

. Family planning services

. In-home mental health/substance abuse treatment services for children (HealthCheck "Other Services") rendered by
providers at the less than bachelor degree level, bachelor's degree level, or QTT (qualified treatment trainee) level
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. Persona care services

. PNCC (prenatal care coordination) services
. Preventive pediatric services

. SMV (speciadized medica vehicle) services

Topic #769

Services Requiring Commercial Health Insurance Billing

If ForwardHealth indicates that the member has other commercial health insurance, the provider is required to bill the following
services to commercial health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Ambulance services, if provided as emergency services

. Anesthetist services

. Audiology services, unless provided in a nursing home or SNF (skilled nursing facility)

. Behavioral treatment

. Blood bank services

. Chiropractic services

. Dental services

. DME (durable medical equipment) (rental or purchase), prosthetics, and hearing aids if the billed amount is over $10.00
per item

. Home health services (excluding PC (personal care) services)

. Hospice services

. Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient

. Independent nurse, nurse practitioner, or nurse midwife services

. Laboratory services

. Medicare-covered services for members who have Medicare and commercia health insurance

. In-home mental health/substance abuse treatment services for children (HealthCheck "Other Services') rendered by
providers at the master's degree level, doctoral level, and psychiatrist level

. Outpatient mental health/substance abuse services

. Mental health/substance abuse day treatment services, including child and adolescent day treatment

. Narcotic treatment services

. PT (physical therapy), OT (occupationa therapy), and SLP (speech and language pathology) services, unless provided in a
nursing home or SNF

. Physician assistant services

. Physician services, including surgery, surgical assistance, anesthesiology, or any service to a hospital inpatient (however,
physician services provided to a woman whose primary diagnosis indicates a high-risk pregnancy do not require
commercial health insurance billing)

. Pharmacy services for members with verified drug coverage

. Podiatry services

. PDN (private duty nursing) services

. Radiology services

. RHC (rural health clinic) services

. Skilled nursing home care, if any DOS (date of service) iswithin 120 days of the date of admission; if benefits greater than
120 days are available, the nursing home is required to continue to bill for them until those benefits are exhausted

. Vision services over $50, unless provided in a home, nursing home, or SNF

If ForwardHesalth indicates the member has other vision coverage, the provider is required to hill the following services to
commercia health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Ophthalmology services
. Optometrist services
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If ForwardHealth indicates the member has Medicare supplemental plan coverage, the provider is required to bill the following
services to commercial health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Alcohol, betadine, and/or iodine provided by a pharmacy or medical vendor

. Ambulance services

. Ambulatory surgery center services

. Breast reconstruction services

. Chiropractic services

. Dental anesthesia services

. Home hedlth services (excluding PC services)

. Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient

. Medicare-covered services

. Osteopath services

. Physician services

. Skilled nursing home care, if any DOS is within 100 days of the date of admission; if benefits greater than 100 days are
available, the nursing home is required to continue to bill for them until those benefits are exhausted

ForwardHealth has identified services requiring Medicare Advantage billing.
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M edicare

Topic #664

Acceptance of Assignment

In Medicare, "assignment"” is a process through which a provider agrees to accept the Medicare-allowed amount as payment in
full. A provider who agrees to this amount is said to "accept assignment.”

A Medicare-enrolled provider performing a Medicare-covered service for adual eligible or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare
Beneficiary-Only) member is required to accept assignment of the member's Medicare Part A benefits. Therefore, Wisconsin
Medicaid's total reimbursement for a Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital service (i.e., any amount paid by other health
insurance sources, any copayment or deductible amounts paid by the member, and any amount paid by Wisconsin Medicaid or
BadgerCare Plus) may not exceed the Medicare-allowed amount.

Topic #666

Claims Denied for Errors

Medicare claims that were denied for provider billing errors must be corrected and resubmitted to Medicare before the claim may
be submitted to ForwardHealth.

Topic #668

Claims Processed by Commercial Health Insurance That
|s Secondary to Medicare

If acrossover claim is also processed by commercia health insurance that is secondary to Medicare (e.g., Medicare
supplemental), the claim will not be forwarded to ForwardHealth. After the claim has been processed by the commercia health
insurance, the provider should submit a provider-submitted crossover claim to ForwardHealth with the appropriate other
insurance indicator or Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable.

Topic #670

Claims That Do Not Require M edicare Billing

For services provided to dud eligibles, professional, institutional, and dental claims should be submitted to ForwardHealth without
first submitting them to Medicare in the following situations:

. The provider cannot be enrolled in Medicare.
. Theserviceisnot allowed by Medicare under any circumstance. Providers should note that claims are denied for services
that Medicare has determined are not medically necessary.

In these situations, providers should not indicate a Medicare disclaimer code on the claim.
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Topic #704

Claims That Fail to Cross Over

ForwardHealth must be able to identify the billing provider in order to report paid or denied Medicare crossover claims
information on the RA (Remittance Advice). Claims with an NPI (National Provider Identifier) that fails to appear on the
provider's RA are an indication that there is a problem with the matching and identification of the billing provider and the claims
were denied.

ForwardHealth is not able to identify the billing provider on automatic crossover claims submitted by health care providersin the
following situations:

. Thehilling provider's NPI has not been reported to ForwardHealth.

. The taxonomy code has not been reported to ForwardHealth or is not indicated on the automatic crossover claim.

. Thehilling provider's practice location ZIP+4 code on file with ForwardHedlth is required to identify the provider and is not
indicated on the automatic crossover claim.

If automatic crossover claims do not appear on the ForwardHealth and/or the MCO's (managed care organization) RA after 30
days of the Medicare processing date, providers are required to resubmit the claim directly to ForwardHealth or the MCO using
the NPI that was reported to ForwardHealth as the primary NPI. Additionally, the taxonomy code and the ZIP+4 code of the
practice location on file with ForwardHealth are required when additional data is needed to identify the provider.

Topic #667

Claimsfor Services Denied by Medicare

If Medicare denies or recoups payment for services provided to dual eligibles that are covered by BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin
Medicaid, the provider may submit a claim for those services directly to ForwardHealth. To allow payment by ForwardHealth in
this situation, providers are encouraged to follow BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid requirements (e.g., request PA (prior
authorization) before providing the service for covered services that require PA). If the requirements are followed, ForwardHealth
may reimburse for the service up to the allowed amount (less any payments made by other health insurance sources).

Topic #671

Crossover Claims

A Medicare crossover claim is aMedicare-alowed claim for adual eligible or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only)
member sent to ForwardHealth for payment of coinsurance, copayment, and deductible.

Submit Medicare claims first, as appropriate, to one of the following:
. Medicare Part A fiscal intermediary
. Medicare Part B carrier
. Medicare DME (durable medical equipment) regiona carrier
. Medicare Advantage Plan or Medicare Cost Plan
. Railroad Retirement Board carrier (also known as the Railroad Medicare carrier)

There are two types of crossover claims based on who submits them:

. Automatic crossover claims
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. Provider-submitted crossover claims

Automatic Crossover Claims

An automatic crossover claim is aclaim that Medicare automatically forwards to ForwardHealth by the COBC (Coordination of
Benefits Contractor).

Claims will be forwarded if the following occur:

. Medicare hasidentified that the services were provided to adua eligible or a QMB-Only member.
. Theclaimisfor amember who is not enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

Providers are advised to wait 30 days before billing for claims submitted to Medicare to allow time for the automatic crossover
process to complete. If automatic crossover claims do not appear on the ForwardHealth and/or the MCO (managed care
organization)'s RA (Remittance Advice) after 30 days of the Medicare processing date, providers are required to resubmit the
claim directly to ForwardHealth or the MCO using the NPI (National Provider Identifier) that was reported to ForwardHealth as
the primary NPI.

If the serviceis covered by the MCO, the ForwardHealth RA will indicate EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code 0287 (Member is
enrolled in a State-contracted managed care program). If the service is covered on a fee-for-service basis, the MCO RA will
indicate that the service is not covered. If the crossover claim is submitted without error, the responsible entity (either
ForwardHealth or the MCO) will process the claim to a payable status.

Provider-Submitted Crossover Claims

A provider-submitted crossover claimis a Medicare-alowed claim that a provider directly submits to ForwardHealth when the
Medicare claim did not automatically cross over. Providers should submit a provider-submitted crossover claim in the following
sSituations:

. The automatic crossover claim does not appear on the ForwardHealth or MCO RA within 30 days of the Medicare
processing date.

. The automatic crossover claim is denied, and additional information may allow payment.

. Theclaimisfor amember who was not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid at the time the service was
submitted to Medicare for payment, but the member was retroactively determined enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or
Medicaid.

. Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan or Medicare Cost Plan.

. Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in Medicare and commercia health insurance that is secondary to Medicare
(e.g., Medicare Supplementdl).

When submitting crossover claims directly, the following additional data may be required on the claim to identify the billing and
rendering provider:

. The NPI that ForwardHealth has on file for the provider
. Thetaxonomy code that ForwardHealth has on file for the provider
. The ZIP+4 code that corresponds to the practice location address on file with ForwardHealth

Providers may initiate a provider-submitted claim in one of the following ways.

. DDE (Direct Data Entry) through the ForwardHealth Provider Portal

. 837l (837 Health Care Claim: Ingtitutional) transaction, as applicable

. 837P (837 Hedlth Care Claim: Professional) transaction, as applicable
. PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software
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. Paper claim form

Topic #672

Definition of Medicare

Medicare is a health insurance program for people 65 years of age or older, for certain people with disabilities under age 65, and
for people with ESRD (end-stage renal disease). Medicare is a federal government program created under Title XVIII of the
Social Security Act.

Medicare coverage is divided into four parts:

. Part A (i.e.,, Hospital Insurance). Part A helps to pay for medically necessary services, including inpatient hospital services,
services provided in critical access hospitals (i.e., small facilities that give limited inpatient services and outpatient services to
beneficiaries who reside in rural areas), services provided in skilled nursing facilities, hospice services, and some home
health services.

. Part B (i.e., Supplemental Medical Insurance). Part B helpsto pay for medically necessary services, including physician
services, outpatient hospital services, and some other services that Part A does not cover (such as PT (physical therapy)
services, OT (occupational therapy) services, and some home health services).

. Part C(i.e, Medicare Advantage). A commercia health plan that acts for Medicare Parts A and B, and sometimes
Medicare Part D, for all Medicare covered services except hospice. Medicare Part A continues to provide coverage for
hospice services. There are limitations on coverage outside of the carrier's provider network.

. PatD (i.e, drug benefit).

Topic #684

Dual Eligibles

Dual digibles are members who are eligible for coverage from Medicare (either Medicare Part A, Part B, or both) and Wisconsin
Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus.

Dual eligibles may receive coverage for the following:
. Medicare monthly premiums for Part A, Part B, or both
. Coinsurance, copayment, and deductible for Medicare-allowed services

. BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid-covered services, even those that are not allowed by Medicare

Topic #669

Exhausting M edicare Coverage

Providers are required to exhaust Medicare coverage before submitting claims to ForwardHealth. This is accomplished by
following these instructions. Providers are required to prepare complete and accurate documentation of effortsto bill Medicare to
substantiate Medicare disclaimer codes used on any claim.

Adjustment Request for Crossover Claim

The provider may submit a paper or electronic adjustment request. If submitting a paper Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-
13046 (08/15)) form, the provider should complete and submit the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable.
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Provider-Submitted Crossover Claim

The provider may submit a provider-submitted crossover claim in the following situations:

. Theautomatic crossover claim is not processed by ForwardHealth within 30 days of the Medicare processing date.

. ForwardHealth denied the automatic crossover claim, and additiona information may alow payment.

. Theclamisfor amember who is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

. Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in Medicare and commercia health insurance that is secondary to Medicare
(e.g., Medicare Supplementadl).

. Theclaimisfor amember who was not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus at the time the service was submitted to Medicare for
payment, but the member was retroactively enrolled.™

When submitting provider-submitted crossover claims, the provider is required to follow all claims submission requirementsin
addition to the following:

. For electronic claims, indicate the Medicare payment.
. For paper claims, complete the Explanation of Medical Benefits form.

When submitting provider-submitted crossover claims for members enrolled in Medicare and commercial health insurance that is
secondary to Medicare, the provider is also required to do the following:

. Refrain from submitting the claim to ForwardHealth until after the claim has been processed by the commercia health
insurance.
. Indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator on the claim or the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable.

" In this situation, ai mely filing appeals request may be submitted if the services provided are beyond the claims submission
deadline. The provider is required to indicate "retroactive enrollment” on the provider-submitted crossover claim and submit the
claim with the Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-13047 (08/15)) form and Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable.
The provider is required to submit the timely filing appeals request within 180 days from the date the backdated enrolIment was
added to the member'sfile,

Claim for Services Denied by Medicare

When Medicare denies payment for a service provided to adual eligible that is covered by BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin
Medicaid, the provider may proceed as follows:

. Bill commercia health insurance, if applicable.

. Submit a claim to ForwardHealth using the appropriate Medicare disclaimer code. If applicable, the provider should
indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator on the claim or the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable. A
copy of Medicare remittance information should not be attached to the claim.

Crossover Claim Previoudy Reimbur sed
A crossover claim may have been previously reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid when one of the following has occurred:

. Medicare reconsiders services that were previously not allowed.
. Medicare retroactively determines a member eligible.

In these situations, the provider should proceed as follows:

. Refund or adjust Medicaid payments for services previously reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid.
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. Bill Medicare for the services and follow ForwardHealth's procedures for submitting crossover claims.

Topic #687

M edicare Advantage

Medicare services may be provided to dual eligibles or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members on afee-for-
service basis or through a Medicare Advantage Plan. Medicare Advantage Plans have a specia arrangement with the federal

CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) and agree to provide all Medicare benefits to Medicare beneficiaries for a
fee. Providers may contact Medicare for alist of Medicare Advantage Plans in Wisconsin and the insurance companies with
which they are associated.

ForwardHealth has identified services requiring Medicare Advantage hilling.

Paper Crossover Claims

Providers are required to complete and submit an Explanation of Medical Benefits form, along with provider-submitted paper
crossover claims for services provided to members enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

Reimbur sement Limits

Reimbursement limits on Medicare Part B services are applied to all Medicare Advantage Plan copayment amounts in accordance
with federa law. This may reduce reimbursement amounts in some cases.

Topic #20677

M edicar e Cost

Providers are required to bill the following services to the Medicare Cost Plan before submitting claims to ForwardHealth if the
member was enrolled in the Medicare Cost Plan at the time the service was provided:

. Ambulance services

. ASC (ambulatory surgery center) services

. Chiropractic services

. Dental anesthesia services

. Home health services (excluding PC (personal care) services)
. Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient

. Medicare-covered services

. Osteopath services

. Physician services

Providers who are not within the member's Medicare Cost network and are not providing an emergency service or Medicare-
allowed service with areferral may submit a claim to traditional Medicare Part A or Medicare Part B for the Medicare-allowed
service prior to billing ForwardHealth.

Topic #688

M edicar e Disclaimer Codes
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Medicare disclaimer codes are used to ensure consistent reporting of common billing situations for dual eligibles. Refer to claim
instructions for Medicare disclaimer codes and their descriptions. The intentional misuse of Medicare disclaimer codes to obtain
inappropriate reimbursement from ForwardHealth constitutes fraud.

Medicare disclaimer codes identify the status and availability of Medicare benefits. The code allows a provider to be reimbursed
correctly by ForwardHea th when Medicare benefits exist or when, for some valid reason, the provider is unable to obtain such
benefits by reasonable means.

When submitting a claim for a covered service that was denied by Medicare, providers should resubmit the claim directly to
ForwardHealth using the appropriate Medicare disclaimer code on the claim or the Explanation of Medica Benefits form, as
applicable.

Code | Description

Medicare disallowed or denied payment. This code applies when Medicare denies the claim for reasons related to
policy (not hilling errors), or the member's lifetime benefit, SOI (spell of illness), or yearly allotment of available benefits
is exhausted.

For Medicare Part A, use M-7 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

. The provider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part A.

. The member is eligible for Medicare Part A.

M -7 . Theserviceis covered by Medicare Part A but is denied by Medicare Part A due to frequency limitations,
diagnosis restrictions, or exhausted benefits.

For Medicare Part B, use M-7 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

. The provider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part B.

. The member is eigible for Medicare Part B.

. Theserviceis covered by Medicare Part B but is denied by Medicare Part B due to frequency limitations,
diagnosis restrictions, or exhausted benefits.

Noncovered Medicare service. This code may be used when Medicare was not billed because the service is not
covered in this circumstance.

For MedicarePart A, use M-8 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

. Theprovider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part A.
. The member is eligible for Medicare Part A.
. Theserviceisusualy covered by Medicare Part A but not in this circumstance (e.g., member's diagnosis).

For Medicare Part B, use M-8 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

. The provider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part B.
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. The member is eligible for Medicare Part B.
. Theserviceisusualy covered by Medicare Part B but not in this circumstance (e.g., member's diagnosis).

Documentation Requirements

Providers are required to prepare and maintain truthful, accurate, complete, legible, and concise documentation of efforts to bill
Medicare to substantiate Medicare disclaimer codes used on any claim, according to Wis. Admin. Code 8 DHS 106.02(9)(a).

Topic #3457

Medicare L ate Fees

Medicare assesses a late fee when providers submit a claim after Medicare's claim submission deadline has passed. Claims that
cross over to ForwardHealth with a Medicare late fee are denied for being out of balance. To identify these claims, providers
should reference the Medicare remittance information and check for ANSI (American National Standards Institute) code B4 (late
filing penalty), which indicates a late fee amount deducted by Medicare.

ForwardHealth considers a late fee part of Medicare's paid amount for the claim because Medicare would have paid the
additional amount if the claim had been submitted before the Medicare claim submission deadline. ForwardHealth will not
reimburse providers for late fees assessed by Medlicare.

Resubmitting M edicare Crossover Claimswith Late Fees

Providers may resubmit to ForwardHealth crossover claims denied because the claim was out of balance due to a Medicare late
fee. The claim may be submitted on paper, submitted electronically using the ForwardHealth Portal, or submitted as an 837 (837
Health Care Claim) transaction.

Paper Claim Submissions

When resubmitting a crossover claim on paper, include a copy of the Medicare remittance information so ForwardHealth can
determine the amount of the late fee and apply the correct reimbursement amount.

Electronic Claim Submissions

When resubmitting a claim via the Portal or an electronic 837 transaction (including PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software
submissions), providers are required to balance the claim's paid amount to reflect the amount Medicare would have paid before
Medicare subtracted alate fee. Thisisthe amount that ForwardHealth considers when adjudicating the claim. To balance the
claim's paid amount, add the late fee to the paid amount reported by Medicare. Enter this amount in the Medicare paid amount
field.

For example, the Medicare remittance information reports the following amounts for a crossover claim:

. Billed Amount: $110.00
. Allowed Amount; $100.00
. Coinsurance: $20.00

. Late Fee: $5.00

. Paid Amount: $75.00

Since ForwardHealth considers the late fee part of the paid amount, providers should add the late fee to the paid amount reported
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on the Medicare remittance. In the example above, add the late fee of $5.00 to the paid amount of $75.00 for atotal of $80.00.

The claim should report the Medicare paid amount as $80.00.

Topic #689

M edicare Provider Enrollment

Some providers may become retroactively enrolled in Medicare. Providers should contact Medicare for more information about
retroactive enrollment.

Servicesfor Dual Eligibles

As stated in Wis. Admin. Code 8 DHS 106.03(7), a provider is required to be enrolled in Medicare if both of the following are
true:

. They provide a Medicare Part A service to adual €ligible.
. They can be enrolled in Medicare.

If aprovider can be enrolled in Medicare but chooses not to be, the provider is required to refer dua eligibles to another
Medicaid-enrolled provider who is enrolled in Medicare.

Servicesfor Qualified M edicar e Beneficiary-Only Members

Because QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members receive coverage from Wisconsin Medicaid only for
services alowed by Medicare, providers who are not enrolled in Medicare are required to refer QM B-Only members to another
Medicaid-enrolled provider who is enrolled in Medicare.

Topic #690

M edicar e Retr oactive Eligibility — Member

If amember becomes retroactively digible for Medicare, the provider is required to refund or adjust any payments for the
retroactive period. The provider is required to then bill Medicare for the services and follow ForwardHealth's procedures for
submitting crossover claims. Claims found to bein conflict with this program requirement will be recouped.

Topic #692

Qualified M edicar e Beneficiary-Only Members

QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members are a limited benefit category of Medicaid members. They are
eligible for coverage from Medicare (either Part A, Part B, or both) and limited coverage from Wisconsin Medicaid. QMB-Only
members receive Medicaid coverage for the following:

. Medicare monthly premiums for Part A, Part B, or both
. Coinsurance, copayment, and deductible for Medicare-allowed services

QMB-Only members do not receive coverage from Wisconsin Medicaid for services not allowed by Medicare. Therefore,
Wisconsin Medicaid will not reimburse for services if either of the following occur:
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. Medicare does not cover the service.

. The provider is not enrolled in Medicare.

Topic #686

Reimbursement for Crossover Claims

Professional Crossover Claims

State law limits reimbursement for coinsurance and copayment of Medicare Part B-covered services provided to dua eligibles
and QMB-Only (Qudified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members.

Total payment for aMedicare Part B-covered service (i.e., any amount paid by other health insurance sources, any copayment or
spenddown amounts paid by the member, and any amount paid by Wisconsin Medicaid) may not exceed the Medicare-allowed
amount. Therefore, Medicaid reimbursement for coinsurance or copayment of a Medicare Part B-covered service is the lesser of
the following:

. The Medicare-alowed amount less any amount paid by other health insurance sources and any copayment or spenddown
amounts paid by the member.

. The Medicaid-allowed amount less any amount paid by other health insurance sources and any copayment or spenddown
amounts paid by the member.

The following table provides three examples of how the limitations are applied.

Reimbursement for Coinsurance or Copayment of Medicare Part B-Covered Services
i Example
Explanation

1 2 3
Provider's billed amount $120 | $120 | $120
Medicare-allowed amount $100 | $100 | $100
Medicaid-allowed amount (e.g., maximum allowable fee) $90 | $110 | $75
Medicare payment $80 | $80 | $80
Medicaid payment $10 |$20 | %0

Outpatient Hospital Crossover Claims

Detail-level information is used to calculate pricing for all outpatient hospital crossover claims and adjustments. Details that
Medicare paid in full or that Medicare denied in full will not be considered when pricing outpatient hospital crossover claims.
Medicare deductibles are paid in full.

I npatient Hospital Services

State law limits reimbursement for coinsurance, copayment and deductible of Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital services
for dua eligibles and QMB-Only members.

Wisconsin Medicaid's total reimbursement for a Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital service (i.e., any amount paid by
other health insurance sources, any copayment or deductible amounts paid by the member, and any amount paid by Wisconsin
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Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus) may not exceed the Medicare-allowed amount. Therefore, Medicaid reimbursement for
coinsurance, copayment, and deductible of a Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital service isthe lesser of the following:

. The difference between the M edicaid-allowed amount and the M edicar e-paid amount.
. The sum of Medicare coinsurance, copayment, and deductible.

The following table provides three examples of how the limitations are applied.

Reimbursement for Medicare Part A-Covered Inpatient Hospital Services Provided To Dual Eligibles
. Example
Explanation
1 2 3
Provider's billed amount $1,200 | $1,200 | $1,200
M edicare-allowed amount $1,000 | $1,000 | $1,000
Medicaid-allowed amount (e.g., diagnosis-related group or per diem) $1,200 | $750 | $750
M edicare-paid amount $1,000 | $800 | $500
Difference between Medicaid-allowed amount and Medicare-paid amount $200 | ($-50) | $250
Medicare coinsurance, copayment and deductible $0 $200 | $500
Medicaid payment $0 $0 $250

Nursing Home Crossover Claims

Medicare deductibles, coinsurance, and copayments are paid in full.

Topic #770

Services Requiring Medicare Advantage Billing

Providers are required to bill the following services to the Medicare Advantage Plan before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Ambulance services

. ASC (ambulatory surgery center) services

. Chiropractic services

. Dental anesthesia services

. Home headlth services (excluding PC (persona care) services)
. Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient

. Medicare-covered services

. Osteopath services

. Physician services

Providers who are not within the member's Medicare Advantage network and are not providing an emergency service or
Medicare-allowed service with areferral are required to refer the member to a provider within their network.

ForwardHealth has identified services requiring commercial health insurance billing.
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Other Coverage I nformation

Topic #4940

After Reporting Discrepancies

After receiving a Commercial Other Coverage Discrepancy Report (F-01159 (04/17)) form or Medicare Other Coverage
Discrepancy Report (F-02074 (04/2018)) form, ForwardHealth confirms the information and updates the member files.

It may take up to two weeks to process and update the member's enrollment information. During that time, ForwardHealth
verifies the insurance information submitted and adds, changes, or removes the member's other coverage information as
appropriate. If verification contradicts the provider's information, a written explanation is sent to the provider. The provider should
wait to submit claims until one of the following occurs:

. The provider verifies through Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System) that the member's other coverage

information has been updated.
. The provider receives a written explanation.

Topic #4941

Coverage Discrepancies

Maintaining complete and accurate insurance information may result in fewer claim denials. Providers are an important source of
other coverage information as they are frequently the first to identify coverage discrepancies.

Topic #609

| nsur ance Disclosur e Program

ForwardHealth receives policyholder files from most major commercia health insurance companies on a monthly basis.
ForwardHealth then compares this information with member enrollment files. If amember has commercial health insurance,
ForwardHealth revises the member's enrolIment file with the most current information.

The insurance company is solely responsible for the accuracy of this data. If the insurance company provides information that is
not current, ForwardHealth's files may be inaccurate.

Topic #610

Maintaining Accurate and Current Records

ForwardHealth uses many sources of information to keep accurate and current records of a member's other coverage, including
the following:

. Insurance Disclosure program
. Providers who submit an Commercial Other Coverage Discrepancy Report (F-01159 (04/17)) form or Medicare Other
Coverage Discrepancy Report (F-02074 (04/18)) form
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. Member certifying agencies

. Members

The information about a member's other health insurance coverage in the member files may be incomplete or incorrect if
ForwardHealth received inaccurate information from the other health insurance source or the member's certifying agency.

Topic #4942

Reporting Discrepancies

Providers are encouraged to report discrepancies to ForwardHealth by submitting the Commercial Other Coverage Discrepancy
Report (F-01159 (04/17)) form or Medicare Other Coverage Discrepancy Report (F-02074 (04/2018)) form. Providers are
asked to complete the form in the following situations:

. The provider is aware of other coverage information that is not indicated by Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification
System).

. The provider received other coverage information that contradicts the information indicated by the EVS.

. A clamis denied because the EV'S indicates commercial managed care coverage but the coverage is not available to the
member (e.g., the member does not live in the plan's service ared).

Providers should not use the Commercial Other Coverage Discrepancy Report form or Medicare Other Coverage Discrepancy
Report form to update any information regarding a member's coverage in a state-contracted MCO (managed care organi zation).

When reporting discrepancies, providers should include photocopies of current insurance cards and any available documentation,
such as remittance information and benefit coverage dates or denials.
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Provider-Based Billing

Topic #660

Purpose of Provider-Based Billing

The purpose of provider-based hilling is to reduce costs by ensuring that providers receive maximum reimbursement from other
health insurance sources that are primary to BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid. For example, a provider-based hilling claim
is created when BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid pays a claim and later discovers that other coverage exists or was made
retroactive. Since BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid benefits are secondary to those provided by most other health
insurance sources, providers are required to seek reimbursement from the primary payer, as stated in Wis. Admin. Code § DHS

106.03(7).

Topic #658

Questions About Provider-Based Billing

For questions about provider-based hilling claims that are within the 120-day limit, providers may call the Coordination of
Benefits Unit at 608-243-0676. Providers may fax the corresponding Provider-Based Billing Summary to 608-221-4567 at the
time of the telephone call.

For questions about provider-based hilling claims that are not within the 120-day limit, providers may call Provider Services.

Topic #661

Receiving Notification
When a provider-based hilling claim is created, the provider will receive the following:

. A notification letter.

. A Provider-Based Billing Summary. The Summary lists each claim from which a provider-based billing claim was created.
The Summary also indicates the corresponding primary payer for each claim and necessary information for providersto
review and handle each claim.

If amember has coverage through multiple other health insurance sources, the provider may receive additional Provider-Based
Billing Summaries and provider-based billing claims for each other health insurance source that is on file.

Topic #659

Responding to ForwardHealth After 120 Days

If aresponse is not received within 120 days, the amount originally paid by BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid will be
withheld from future payments. Thisis not afinal action. To receive payment after the original payment has been withheld,
providers are required to submit the required documentation to the appropriate address as indicated in the following tables. For
DOS (dates of service) that are within claims submission deadlines, providers should refer to the first table. For DOSthat are
beyond claims submission deadlines, providers should refer to the second table.
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Within Claims Submission Deadlines

Documentation Requirement Submission Address

The provider discovers through the EVS A claim according to normal claims submission |ForwardHealth

(Enrollment Verification System) that
ForwardHealth has removed or
enddated the other health insurance
coverage from the member'sfile.

The provider discoversthat the
member's other coverage information
(i.e., enrollment dates) reported by the
EVSisinvalid.

The other health insurance source
reimburses or partialy reimburses the
provider-based hilling claim.

The other health insurance source denies
the provider-based billing claim.

End-Stage Renal Disease

procedures (do not use the provider-based
billing summary).

. A Commercia Other Coverage

. A claim according to normal claims

Published Policy Through May 31, 2019

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

Send the Commercial Other
Discrepancy Report (F-01159 (04/17)) Coverage Discrepancy Report form

form or Medicare Other Coverage or Medicare Other Coverage

Discrepancy Report (F-02074 (04/18))  Discrepancy Report form to the
form. addressindicated on the form.

. A claim according to normal claims

submission procedures after verifying that Send the claim to the following

the member's other coverage information  20dress
has been updated by using the EVS (do
updated by uSng the EVS (do- v dHeaith
not use the provider-based billing ) i
Claims and Adjustments
summary).
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784
. A claim according to normal claims ForwardHealth
submission procedures (do not usethe | Claims and Adjustments
provider-based billing summary). 313 Blettner Blvd

. The appropriate other insurance indicator Madison WI 53784

on the claim or complete and submit the
Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as

applicable.

. The amount received from the other health

insurance source on the claim or complete
and submit the Explanation of Medical
Benefits form, as applicable.

ForwardHealth
Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd

submission procedures (do not use the
provider-based hilling summary).

. The appropriate other insurance indicator  Madison WI 53784

or Medicare disclaimer code on the claim
or complete and submit the Explanation of
Medical Benefits form, as applicable.
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The commercial health insurance carrier

does not respond to an initial and

follow-up provider-based hilling claim.

Scenario
The provider discovers through
the EV S that ForwardHealth has
removed or enddated the other
health insurance coverage from
the member'sfile.

The provider discovers that the
member's other coverage
information (i.e., enrollment dates)
reported by the EVSisinvalid.

The commercial health insurance
carrier reimburses or partialy
reimburses the provider-based
billing claim.

The other health insurance source

End-Stage Renal Disease

. A claim according to normal claims
submission procedures (do not use the
provider-based billing summary).

Wisconsin Medicaid

ForwardHealth
Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd

. The appropriate other insurance indicator Madison WI 53784

on the claim or complete and submit the
Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as

applicable.

Beyond Claims Submission Deadlines
Documentation Requirement

. A claim (do not use the provider-based hilling

summary).

. A Timely Filing Appeals Reguest (F-13047

(08/15)) form according to normal timely filing
appeal s procedures.

. A Commercial Other Coverage Discrepancy

Report form or Medicare Other Coverage
Discrepancy Report form.

. After using the EV Sto verify that the member's

other coverage information has been updated,
include both of the following:
o A claim (do not use the provider-based
billing summary.)
o A Timely Filing Appeals Reguest form
according to normal timely filing appeals
procedures.

. A claim (do not use the provider-based hilling

summary).

. Indicate the amount received from the commercial

health insurance on the claim or complete and
submit the Explanation of Medical Benefits form,
as applicable.

. A Timely Filing Appeals Request form according

to normal timely filing appeals procedures.

. Aclam.

Published Policy Through May 31, 2019

Submission Address
ForwardHealth
Timely Filing
Ste 50
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

Send the Commercial Other
Coverage Discrepancy Report form
or Medicare Other Coverage
Discrepancy Report form to the
addressindicated on the form.

Send the timely filing appeds
request to the following address:

ForwardHealth
Timely Filing

Ste 50

313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784
ForwardHealth
Timely Filing

Ste 50

313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

ForwardHealth
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denies the provider-based hilling . The appropriate other insurance indicator or Timely Filing

claim. Medicare disclaimer code on the claim or Ste 50
complete and submit the Explanation of Medical 313 Blettner Blvd
Benefits form, as applicable. Madison WI 53784

. A Timely Filing Appeals Request form according
to normal timely filing appeals procedures.

. The Provider-Based Billing Summary.

. Documentation of the denial, including any of the
following:

» Remittance information from the other
health insurance source.

o A written statement from the other health
insurance source identifying the reason for
denial.

o A letter from the other health insurance
source indicating a policy termination date
that proves that the other health insurance
source paid the member.

o A copy of the insurance card or other
documentation from the other health
insurance source that indicates that the
policy provides limited coverage such as
pharmacy, dental, or Medicare
supplemental coverage only.

. The DOS, other health insurance source, billed
amount, and procedure code indicated on the
documentation must match the information on the
Provider-Based Billing Summary.

The commercial health insurance . A claim (do not use the provider-based billing ForwardHealth

carrier does not respond to an summary). Timely Filing

initial and follow-up provider- . The appropriate other insurance indicator onthe  Ste 50

based hilling claim. claim or complete and submit the Explanation of 313 Blettner Blvd
Medical Benefits form, as applicable. Madison WI 53784

. A Timely Filing Appeals Request form according
to normal timely filing appeals procedures.

Topic #662
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Responding to ForwardHealth Within 120 Days

Within 120 days of the date on the Provider-Based Billing Summary, the Provider-Based Billing Unit must receive documentation

verifying that one of the following occurred:

. The provider discovers through the EVS (Enrollment Verification System) that ForwardHealth has removed or enddated
the other health insurance coverage from the member's file.

. The provider verifies that the member's other coverage information reported by ForwardHealth isinvalid.

. The other health insurance source reimbursed or partially reimbursed the provider-based billing claim.

. The other health insurance source denied the provider-based billing claim.

. The other health insurance source failed to respond to an initial and follow-up provider-based billing claim.

When responding to ForwardHealth within 120 days, providers are required to submit the required documentation to the
appropriate address as indicated in the following table. If the provider's response to ForwardHealth does not include all of the
required documentation, the information will be returned to the provider. The provider is required to send the complete

information within the original 120-day limit.

Scenario
The provider discovers through the
EV S that ForwardHealth has
removed or enddated the other health
insurance coverage from the
member'sfile.
The provider discovers that the
member's other coverage information
(i.e., enrollment dates) reported by
the EVSisinvalid.

The other health insurance source
reimburses or partially reimburses the
provider-based hilling claim.

End-Stage Renal Disease

Documentation Requirement

. The Provider-Based Billing Summary.
. Indication that the EV'S no longer reports

the member's other coverage.

. The Provider-Based Billing Summary.
. One of the following:

o The name of the person with whom

the provider spoke and the member's

correct other coverage information.
o A printed page from an enrollment

website containing the member's

correct other coverage information.

. The Provider-Based Billing Summary.
. A copy of the remittance information

received from the other health insurance
source.

. The DOS (date of service), other health

insurance source, billed amount, and
procedure code indicated on the other
insurer's remittance information must match
the information on the Provider-Based
Billing Summary.

. A copy of the Explanation of Medica

Published Policy Through May 31, 2019

Submission Address
ForwardHealth

Provider-Based Billing
PO Box 6220

Madison WI 53716-0220
Fax 608-221-4567
ForwardHealth
Provider-Based Billing
PO Box 6220

Madison WI 53716-0220
Fax 608-221-4567

ForwardHealth
Provider-Based Billing
PO Box 6220

Madison WI 53716-0220
Fax 608-221-4567

Page 86 of 239



The other health insurance source
denies the provider-based billing
claim.

The other health insurance source fails
to respond to the initial and follow-up

End-Stage Renal Disease

Benefits form, as applicable.

Note: In this situation, ForwardHealth will initiate
an adjustment if the amount of the other health
insurance payment does not exceed the alowed

amount (even though an adjustment request should

not be submitted). However, providers (except

nursing home and hospital providers) may issue a

cash refund. Providers who choose this option

should include a refund check but should not use
the Claim Refund form.

. The Provider-Based Billing Summary.

. Documentation of the denial, including any

of the following:

o

Remittance information from the
other health insurance source.

A letter from the other health
insurance source indicating a policy
termination date that precedes the
DOS.

Documentation indicating that the
other health insurance source paid the
member.

A copy of the insurance card or other
documentation from the other health
insurance source that indicates the
policy provides limited coverage such
as pharmacy, dental, or Medicare
supplemental coverage.

A copy of the Explanation of Medical
Benefits form, as applicable.

. The DOS, other health insurance source,

billed amount, and procedure code

indicated on the documentation must match
the information on the Provider-Based
Billing Summary.

. The Provider-Based Billing Summary.
. Indication that no response was received by Provider-Based Billing

Published Policy Through May 31, 2019
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ForwardHealth
Provider-Based Billing
PO Box 6220

Madison WI 53716-0220
Fax 608-221-4567

ForwardHealth
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provider-based hilling claim. the other health insurance source. PO Box 6220
. Indication of the dates that the initial and Madison WI 53716-0220
follow-up provider-based billing claims Fax 608-221-4567
were submitted to the other health insurance
source.

Topic #663

Submitting Provider-Based Billing Claims

For each provider-based billing claim, the provider is required to send a claim to the appropriate other health insurance source.
The provider should add all information required by the other health insurance source to the claim. The providers should also
attach additional documentation (e.g., Medicare's remittance information) if required by the other health insurance source.
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Reimbur sement for Services Provided for Accident Victims

Topic #657

Billing Options
Providers may choose to seek payment from either of the following:

. Civil liabilities (e.g., injuries from an automobile accident)
. Worker's compensation

However, as stated in Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.03(8), BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid will not reimburse
providers if they receive payment from either of these sources.

The provider may choose a different option for each DOS (date of service). For example, the decision to submit one claim to
ForwardHealth does not mean that al claims pertaining to the member's accident must be submitted to ForwardHealth.

Topic #329

Points of Consideration

Providers should consider the time and costs involved when choosing whether to submit a claim to ForwardHealth or seek
payment from a settlement.

Time
Providers are not required to seek payment from worker's compensation or civil liahilities, rather than seeking reimbursement from

BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid, because of the time involved to settle these cases. While some worker's compensation
cases and certain civil liahility cases may be settled quickly, others may take severa years before settlement is reached.

Costs

Providers may receive more than the allowed amount from the settlement; however, in some cases the settlement may not be
enough to cover al costs involved.

Topic #826

Seeking Payment from Settlement

After choosing to seek payment from a settlement, the provider may instead submit the claim to ForwardHealth aslong asit is
submitted before the claims submission deadline. For example, the provider may instead choose to submit the claim to
ForwardHealth because no reimbursement was received from the liahility settlement or because a settlement has not yet been
reached.

Topic #827
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Submitting Claimsto ForwardHealth

If the provider chooses to submit a claim to ForwardHealth, they may not seek further payment for that claim in any liability
settlement that may follow. Once aclaim is submitted to ForwardHealth, the provider may not decide to seek reimbursement for
that claim in aliability settlement. Refunding payment and then seeking payment from a settlement may constitute a felony. If a
settlement occurs, ForwardHealth retains the sole right to recover medical costs.

Providers are required to indicate an accident-related diagnosis code on claims when services are provided to an accident victim.
If the member has other health insurance coverage, the provider is required to exhaust the other health insurance sources before
submitting the claim to ForwardHealth.
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Archive Date:06/03/2019

Covered and Noncover ed Services:Codes

Topic #6717

Administration Procedure Codes for Provider -
Administered Drugs

For provider-administered drugs administered to members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus HMOs, Medicaid SSI HMOs, and most
special MCOs (managed care organizations), al CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) administration procedure codes should
be indicated on claims submitted for reimbursement to the member's MCO.

Topic #2308

Revenue Codes

ESRD (end-stage rena disease) providers are required to use the appropriate revenue code that describes the service performed.
For acomplete list of revenue codes, refer to the National UB-04 Uniform Billing Manual. Providers may obtain a copy of the
manual from the American Hospital Association NUBC (National Uniform Billing Committee) by calling 312-422-3390 or writing
to the following address.

American Hospital Association
National Uniform Billing Committee
29th Floor

1 N Franklin

Chicago, IL 60606

For more information, refer to the NUBC Web site.

Topic #643

Unlisted Procedure Codes

According to the HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codebook, if a service is provided that is not
accurately described by other HCPCS CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes, the service should be reported
using an unlisted procedure code.

Before considering using an unlisted, or NOC (not otherwise classified), procedure code, a provider should determine if there is
another more specific code that could be indicated to describe the procedure or service being performed/provided. If thereis no
more specific code available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could include a PA (prior
authorization) request, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service rendered. Submitting
the proper documentation, which could include a PA request, may result in more timely claims processing.

Unlisted procedure codes should not be used to request adjusted reimbursement for a procedure for which there is a more
specific code available.

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization or Additional
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Supporting Documentation

For alimited group of unlisted procedure codes, ForwardHealth has established specific policies for their use and associated
reimbursement. These codes do not require PA or additional documentation to be submitted with the claim. Providers should refer
to their service-specific area of the Online Handbook on the ForwardHealth Portal for details about these unlisted codes.

For most unlisted codes, ForwardHealth requires additional documentation.

Unlisted Codes That Require Prior Authorization

Certain unlisted procedure codes require PA. Providers should follow their service-specific PA instructions and documentation
requirements for requesting PA. For alist of procedure codes for which ForwardHealth requires PA, refer to the service-specific
interactive maximum allowable fee schedules.

In addition to a properly completed PA request, documentation submitted on the service-specific PA attachment or as additional
supporting documentation with the PA request should provide the following information:

. Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.
. List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.

. Include only relevant documentation.

. Include all required clinical/supporting documentation.

For most situations, once the provider has an approved PA request for the unlisted procedure code, there is no need to submit
additional documentation along with the claim.

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization

If an unlisted procedure code does not require PA, documentation submitted with the claim to justify use of the unlisted code and
to describe the procedure/service rendered must be sufficient to allow ForwardHealth to determine the nature and scope of the
procedure and to determine whether or not the procedure is covered and was medically necessary, as defined in Wisconsin
Administrative Code.

The documentation submitted should provide the following information related to the unlisted code:

. Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.
. List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.
. Include only relevant documentation.

How to Submit Claims and Related Documentation

Claimsincluding an unlisted procedure code and supporting documentation may be submitted to ForwardHealth in the following
ways

. If submitting on paper using the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)), the provider may do either of the following:

o Include supporting information/description in Item Number 19 of the claim form.

o Include supporting documentation on a separate paper attachment. This option should be used if Item Number 19 on
the 1500 Hedlth Insurance Claim Form does not allow enough space for the description or when billing multiple
unlisted procedure codes. Providers should indicate " See Attachment” in Item Number 19 of the claim form and
send the supporting documentation along with the claim form.

. If submitting electronically using DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the Portal, PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software, or
837 (837 Health Care Claim) electronic transactions, the provider may do one of the following:
o Include supporting documentation in the Notes field. The Notes field is limited to 80 characters.
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o Indicate that supporting documentation will be submitted separately on paper. This option should be used if the
Notes field does not allow enough space for the description or when billing multiple unlisted procedure codes.
Providers should indicate " See Attachment” in the Notes field of the electronic transaction and submit the supporting
documentation on paper.

o Upload claim attachments via the secure Provider area of the Portal.

Topic #830

Valid Codes Required on Claims

ForwardHealth requires that all codes indicated on claims and PA (prior authorization) requests, including diagnosis codes,
revenue codes, HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codes, and CPT (Current Procedural Terminology)
codes be valid codes. Claims received without valid diagnosis codes, revenue codes, and HCPCS or CPT codes will be denied;
PA requests received without valid codes will be returned to the provider. Providers should refer to current national coding and
billing manuals for information on valid code sets.

Code Validity

In order for a code to be valid, it must reflect the highest number of required characters as indicated by its national coding and
billing manual. If a stakeholder uses a code that is not valid, ForwardHealth will deny the claim or return the PA request, and it will
need to be resubmitted with a valid code.

Code Specificity for Diagnosis

All codes dlow a high level of detail for a condition. The level of detail for ICD (International Classification of Diseases) diagnosis
codes is expressed as the level of specificity. In order for a code to be valid, it must reflect the highest level of specificity (i.e.,
contain the highest number of characters) required by the code set. For some codes, this could be as few as three characters. If a
stakeholder uses an ICD diagnosis code that is not valid (i.e., not to the specific number of characters required), ForwardHealth
will deny the claim or return the PA request, and it will need to be resubmitted with avaid ICD diagnosis code.
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Covered Services and Requirements

Topic #44

Definition of Covered Services

A covered service is a service, item, or supply for which reimbursement is available when all program requirements are met. Wis.
Admin. Code 8 DHS 101.03(35) and ch. DHS 107 contain more information about covered services.

Topic #85

Emergencies

Certain program requirements and reimbursement procedures are modified in emergency situations. Emergency services are
defined in Wis. Admin. Code 8 DHS 101.03(52), as "those services that are necessary to prevent the death or serious impairment
of the hedlth of theindividual." Emergency services are not reimbursed unless they are covered services.

Additional definitions and procedures for emergencies exist in other situations, such as dental and mental health.

Program requirements and reimbursement procedures may be modified in the following ways:

. PA (prior authorization) or other program requirements may be waived in emergency situations.
. Non-U.S. citizens may be eligible for covered servicesin emergency situations.

Topic #84

M edical Necessity

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses only for services that are medically necessary as defined under Wis. Admin. Code § DHS
101.03(96m). Wisconsin Medicaid may deny or recoup payment if a service fails to meet Medicaid medical necessity
requirements.

Topic #86

Member Payment for Covered Services

Under state and federal laws, a Medicaid-enrolled provider may not collect payment from a member, or authorized person acting
on behalf of the member, for covered services even if the services are covered but do not meet program reguirements. Denia of a
claim by ForwardHealth does not necessarily render a member liable. However, a covered service for which PA (prior
authorization) was denied is treated as a noncovered service. (If amember chooses to receive an originally requested service
instead of the service approved on a modified PA request, it is also treated as a noncovered service.) If a member requests a
covered service for which PA was denied (or modified), the provider may collect payment from the member if certain conditions
are met.

If aprovider collects payment from a member, or an authorized person acting on behalf of the member, for a covered service, the
provider may be subject to program sanctions including termination of Medicaid enrollment.
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Topic #5677

Not Otherwise Classified Procedure Codes

Providers who indicate procedure codes such as J3490 (Unclassified drugs), J3590 (Unclassified biologics), or J9999 (Not
otherwise classified, antineoplastic drugs) on claims for NOC (not otherwise classified) drugs must also indicate the following on
the claim:

. The NDC (National Drug Code) of the drug dispensed
. The name of the drug

. The quantity billed

. Theunit of issue (i.e., F2, gr, me, ml, un)

If thisinformation is not included on the claim or if there is a more specific HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding
System) procedure code for the drug, the claim will be denied. Compound drugs that do not include a drug approved by the FDA
(Food and Drug Administration) will be denied.

Providers are required to comply with the requirements of the federal DRA (Deficit Reduction Act) of 2005 and submit NDCs
with HCPCS and CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes for provider-administered drugs. Section 1927(a)(7)
(C) of the Socia Security Act requires NDCsto be indicated on al claims submitted to ForwardHealth for covered outpatient
drugs, including Medicare crossover claims.

Topic #66

Program Requirements

For a covered service to meet program requirements, the service must be provided by a quaified Medicaid-enrolled provider to
an enrolled member. In addition, the service must meet al applicable program requirements, including, but not limited to, medical
necessity, PA (prior authorization), claims submission, prescription, and documentation requirements.

Topic #5697

Provider-Administered Drugs

A provider-administered drug is either an oral, injectible, intravenous, or inhaled drug administered by a physician or a designee of
the physician (e.g., nurse, nurse practitioner, physician assistant).

Providers may refer to the maximum allowable fee schedules for the most current HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System) and CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes for provider-administered drugs and
reimbursement rates.

Provider-administered drugs carve-out policy is defined to include the following procedure codes:

. Drug-related "J' codes
. Drug-related "Q" codes
. Certain drug-related "S" codes

The Provider-Administered Drugs Carve-Out Procedure Codes table indicates the status of procedure codes considered under
the provider-administered drugs carve-out policy. This table provides information on Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus coverage
status as well as carve-out status based on POS (place of service).
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Note: The table will be revised in accordance with national annual and quarterly HCPCS code updates.

For members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus HMOs, Medicaid SSI HMOs, and most special managed care programs, claims for
these services should be submitted to BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid fee-for-service.

All fee-for-service policies and procedures related to provider-administered drugs, including copayment, cost sharing, diagnosis
restriction, PA (prior authorization), and pricing policies, apply to claims submitted to fee-for-service for members enrolled in an
MCO (managed care organization).

Provider-administered drugs and related services for members enrolled in the PACE (Program of All-Inclusive Care for the
Elderly) and the Family Care Partnership are provided and reimbursed by the special managed care program.

Obtaining Provider-Administered Drugs

To ensure the content and integrity of the drugs administered to members, prescribers are required to obtain all drugs that will be
administered in their offices. Prescribers may obtain a provider-administered drug from a pharmacy provider if the drug is
delivered directly from the pharmacy to the prescriber's office. Prescribers may also obtain a drug to be administered in the
prescriber's office from a drug wholesaler or direct purchase. Pharmacy providers should not dispense a drug to a member if the
drug will be administered in the prescriber's office.

Topic #324

Services That Do Not Meet Program Requirements

As stated in Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.02(2), BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid may deny or recoup payment for
covered services that fail to meet program requirements.

Examples of covered services that do not meet program requirements include the following:

. Services for which records or other documentation were not prepared or maintained

. Services for which the provider fails to meet any or dl of the requirements of Wis. Admin. Code 8§ DHS 106.03, including,
but not limited to, the requirements regarding timely submission of claims

. Servicesthat fail to comply with requirements or state and federal statutes, rules, and regulations

. Services that the Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services), the PRO (Peer Review Organization) review process,
or BadgerCare Plus determines to be inappropriate, in excess of accepted standards of reasonableness or |ess costly
alternative services, or of excessive frequency or duration

. Services provided by a provider who fails or refuses to meet and maintain any of the enrollment requirements under Wis.
Admin. Code ch. DHS 105

. Services provided by a provider who fails or refuses to provide access to records

. Services provided inconsistent with an intermediate sanction or sanctions imposed by DHS

Topic #510

Telehealth

ForwardHealth allows certain covered services to be provided via telehealth (also known as "telemedicing"). Telehedth enables a
provider who islocated at a distant site to render the service remotely to a member located at an originating site using a
combination of interactive video, audio, and externally acquired images through a networking environment.

Published Policy Through May 31, 2019

End-Stage Renal Disease Page 97 of 239



Wisconsin Medicaid

Allowable Providers

The following types of providers may be reimbursed for providing telehealth services at a distant site:

. Audiologists

. Nurse midwives

. Nurse practitioners

. Ph.D. psychologists

. Physician assistants

. Physicians

. Psychiatrists

. Professionals providing services in mental health or substance abuse programs certified by the DQA (Division of Quality
Assurance)

Allowable Originating Sites
The member must be at one of the following originating sites during the telehealth service:

. Hospitals, including emergency departments
. Office/clinic
. Skilled nursing facility

Requirements and Restrictions

Services provided viatelehealth must be of sufficient audio and visual fidelity and clarity as to be functionally equivalent to aface-
to-face visit where both the rendering provider and member are in the same physical location. Both the distant and originating sites
must have the requisite equipment and staffing necessary to provide the telehealth service.

Coverage of a service provided viatelehealth is subject to the same restrictions as when the service is provided face-to-face [e.g.,
alowable providers, multiple service limitations, PA (prior authorization)].

Providers are reminded that HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) confidentiality requirements
apply to telehealth services. When a covered entity or provider utilizes a telehealth service that involves PHI (protected health
information), the entity or provider will need to conduct an accurate and thorough assessment of the potential risks and
vulnerabilities to PHI confidentiality, integrity, and availability. Each entity or provider must assess what are reasonable and
appropriate security measures for their situation.

Note: Providers may not reguire the use of telehealth as a condition of treating a member. Providers must develop and implement
their own methods of informed consent to verify that a member agrees to receive services via telehealth. These methods must
comply with al federal and state regulations and guidelines.

Noncovered Services
The following are not covered as telehealth services:

. Telephone conversations

. Written electronic communications (e.g., email, texts)

. Store and forward services (defined as the asynchronous transmission of medical information to be reviewed at a later time
by a provider at a distant site)

. Services that are not covered when delivered face-to-face

Published Policy Through May 31, 2019

End-Stage Renal Disease Page 98 of 239



Wisconsin Medicaid

Claims Submission and Reimbur sement for Distant Site Providers

Claims for services provided viatelehedth by distant site providers must be billed with the same procedure code as would be
used for a face-to-face encounter along with HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) modifier GT (via
interactive audio and video telecommunication systems).

Claims must also include POS (place of service) code 02 (Telehedlth: the location where health services and health-related
services are provided or received through telehealth telecommunication technology). ForwardHealth reimburses the service
rendered by distant site providers at the same rate as when the service is provided face-to-face.

Ancillary Providers

Claims for services provided via telehealth by distant site ancillary providers should continue to be submitted under the supervising
physician's NPI (National Provider Identifier) using the lowest appropriate level office or outpatient visit procedure code or other
appropriate CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) code for the service performed. These services must be provided under the
direct on-site supervision of a physician who is located at the same physical site asthe ancillary provider and must be documented
in the same manner as services that are provided face to face.

Pediatric and Health Professional Shortage Area-Eligible Services

Claims for services provided via telehealth by distant site providers may additionally qualify for pediatric (services for members 18
years of age and under) or HPSA (Health Professional Shortage Area)-enhanced reimbursement. Pediatric and HPSA-€ligible
providers are required to indicate POS code 02, along with modifier GT and the applicable pediatric or HPSA modifier, when
submitting claims that qualify for enhanced reimbursement.

Claims Submission and Reimbursement for Originating Site Facility Fee

In addition to reimbursement to the distant site provider, ForwardHealth reimburses an originating site facility fee for the staff and
equipment at the originating site requisite to provide a service via telehealth. Providers who serve as the originating site should bill
the facility fee with HCPCS procedure code Q3014 (Telehealth originating site facility fee). HCPCS modifier GT should not be
included with procedure code Q3014.

Providers who bill on a professiona claim form should bill Q3014 with a POS code that represents where the member is located
during the service. The POS must be a ForwardHealth-allowable originating site for procedure code Q3014 in order to be
reimbursed for the originating site fee. The originating site fee is reimbursed based on a maximum allowable fee.

Providers who bill on an ingtitutional claim form should hill Q3014 as a separate line item with the appropriate revenue code.
ForwardHealth will reimburse these providers for the facility fee based on the provider's standard reimbursement methodol ogy.

Documentation Requirements

All services provided via telehealth must be thoroughly documented in the member's medical record in the same manner as
services provided face-to-face. As areminder, documentation for originating sites must support the member's presence in order to
submit aclaim for the originating site facility fee. In addition, if the originating site provides and hills for services in addition to the
originating site facility fee, documentation in the member's medical record should distinguish between the unique services provided.

Telestroke Services

Telestroke, also known as stroke telemedicine, is a delivery mechanism of telehealth services that aims to improve access to
recommended stroke treatment.
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ForwardHealth allows providers to be reimbursed for telestroke services. Telestroke services typicaly consist of the member and
emergency providers at an originating site consulting with a specialist located at a distant site.

Claims Submission for Telestroke Services

Providers are required to use CPT consultation and E& M (evaluation and management) procedure codes when hilling telestroke
services. Telestroke services are subject to the same enrollment policy, coverage policy, and billing policy as telehealth services.
All other services rendered by the provider at the originating site, and by any providers to which the member is transferred, should
be hilled in the same manner as visits or admissions that do not involve telehealth services.

Originating sites that have established contractual relationships for telestroke services may hill as they would for any other
contracted professional services for both the professional service claim on behalf of the distant site provider and the originating site
fee.

Additional Policy for Certain Typesof Providers

Out-of-State Providers

ForwardHealth policy for services provided via telehealth by out-of-state providers is the same as ForwardHealth policy for
services provided face-to-face by out-of-state providers. Out-of-state providers who do not have border status enrollment with
Wisconsin Medicaid are required to obtain PA before providing services via telehealth to BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid
members.

Note: Wisconsin Medicaid is prohibited from paying providers located outside of the United States and its territories, including
the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands, and American Samoa.

Certified Mental Health and Substance Abuse Treatment Providers

provide mental health and substance abuse treatment programs or services are required to meet telehedth certification
requirements if they plan to provide services via telehealth.

Community Health Centers, Tribal Federally Qualified Health Centers, and Rural Health Clinics

CHCs (community health centers), tribal FQHCs (federally qualified health centers), and RHCs (rural hedth clinics) may serve as
originating site and distant site providers for telehealth services.

Digtant Site

Tribal FQHCs and RHCs may report services provided via telehealth on the cost settlement report when the FQHC or RHC
served as the distant site and the member is an established patient of the tribal FQHC or RHC at the time of the telehealth service.

CHCs may not report services provided via telehealth as an encounter. Instead, CHCs should submit claims for distant site
services on a professional claim form and will be reimbursed in accordance with the maximum allowable fee schedule.

Originating Site

The originating site facility fee is not atribal FQHC or RHC reportable encounter on the cost report. Any reimbursement for the
originating site facility fee must be reported as a deductive value on the cost report.

For CHCs, originating site services should be billed, but no reimbursement will be issued as all costs for providing originating site
services have already been incorporated into the PPS (prospective payment system) rates for CHCs. Claims billed by CHCs for
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originating site services may be used for future rate setting purposes.

Allowable Services

ForwardHealth only covers telehealth delivery of individual services. For those procedure codes that can be used for either
individual or group services, providers may not submit claims for telehealth delivery of group services. Allowable providers may
be reimbursed, as appropriate, for the following services (and applicable procedure codes) provided through telehealth.

Note: The use of E& M codesis subject to E&M documentation guidelines.

Type of Service Procedure Codes
Adult Mental Health Day Treatment Services H2012 (for individual services only)
Audiology Services 92550, 92585, 92586, 92587, 92588
Child/Adolescent Day Treatment Services (HealthCheck 'H2012 (for individual services only)
"Other Services")
Community Support Program Services HO039 (for individual services only)
Comprehensive Community Services H2017 (for individua services only)
Crisis Intervention Services S0484
End- Stage Renal Disease-Related Services 90951-90952, 90954-90958, 90960-90961, 90967-90970
Health and Behavior Assessment/Intervention 96150-96152, 96154-96155
Initial Inpatient Consultations 99251-99255
Office or Other Outpatient Services 99201-99205, 99211-99215*
Office or Other Outpatient Consultations 99241-99245*
Outpatient Mental Health Services (Evaluation, 90785, 90791-90792, 90832-90834, 90836-90840, 90845-90847,
Psychotherapy) 90849, 90875, 90876, 90887
Outpatient Substance Abuse Services H0022, HO047, T1006
Substance Abuse Day Treatment H2012 (for individual services only)

" Telehedlth services that are medical in nature and would otherwise be coded as an office visit or consultation evaluation and
management visit are covered for members residing in a skilled nursing facility that meets all originating site requirements. Nursing
Facility Service Assessments are not covered as telehealth services (e.g. 99304-99318). Domiciliary, Rest Home, or Custodial
Care Services and Oversight Services (codes 99324-99340) are not allowable as telehealth services.
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Noncovered Services

Topic #68

Definition of Noncover ed Services

A noncovered service is a service, item, or supply for which reimbursement is not available. Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 101.03
(103) and ch. 107 contain more information about noncovered services. In addition, Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.03 contains
agenera list of noncovered services.

Topic #104

Member Payment for Noncovered Services

A provider may collect payment from a member for noncovered services if certain conditions are met.

Providers may not collect payment from a member, or authorized person acting on behalf of the member, for certain noncovered
services or activities provided in connection with covered services, including the following:

. Charges for missed appointments

. Chargesfor telephone calls

. Chargesfor time involved in completing necessary forms, claims, or reports
. Trandation services

Missed Appointments

The federal CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) does not allow state Medicaid programs to permit providers to
collect payment from a member, or authorized person acting on behalf of the member, for a missed appointment.

Avoiding Missed Appointments
ForwardHealth offers the following suggestions to help avoid missed appointments:

. Remind members of upcoming appointments (by telephone or postcard) prior to scheduled appointments.

. If amember needs assistance in abtaining transportation to a medical appointment, encourage the member to call MTM,
Inc. (Medical Transportation Management, Inc.) for NEMT (non-emergency medical transportation). Most Medicaid and
BadgerCare Plus members may receive NEMT services through MTM, Inc. if they have no other way to receive aride.
Refer to the NEMT service area for more information.

. If the appointment is made through the HealthCheck screening or targeted case management programs, encourage the staff
from those programs to ensure that the scheduled appointments are kept.

Trandation Services

Trandation services are considered part of the provider's overhead cost and are not separately reimbursable. Providers may not
collect payment from a member, or authorized person acting on behalf of the member, for trandation services.

Providers should call the Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Officer at 608-266-9372 for information about when
trandlation services are required by federal law. Providers may also write to the following address:
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AA/CRC Office

1 W Wilson St Rm 561
PO Box 7850

Madison WI 53707-7850
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Managed Care
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Archive Date:06/03/2019

Managed Care:Claims

Topic #385

Appealsto ForwardHealth

The provider has 60 calendar days to file an appeal with BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid after the HMO or SSI HMO
either does not respond in writing within 45 calendar days or if the provider is dissatisfied with the HMO's or SSI HMQ's
response.

BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid will not review appeals that were not first made to the HMO or SSI HMO. If a
provider sends an appeal directly to BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid without first filing it with the HMO or SSI HMO,
the appeal will be returned to the provider.

Appeaswill only be reviewed for enrollees who were eligible for and who were enrolled in a BadgerCare Plus HMO or
Medicaid SSI HMO on the date(s) of servicein question.

Once all pertinent information is received, ForwardHealth has 45 calendar days to make a final decision. The provider and the
BadgerCare Plus HMO or SSI HMO will be notified by ForwardHealth in writing of the fina decision. If the decision isin the
provider's favor, the HMO or SSI HMO is required to pay the provider within 45 calendar days of the final decision. The
decision isfinal, and all parties are required to abide by the decision.

Providers are required to submit an appea with legible copies of al of the following documentation, regardless of whether the
Managed Care Program Provider Appeal (F-12022 (07/17)) form or their own appeal letter is used:

. A copy of the original claim submitted to the HMO (If applicable, include a copy of al corrected claims submitted to the
HMO.)

. A copy of al of the HMQ's payment denial remittance(s) showing the date(s) of denia and reason code with a description
of the exact reason(s) for the claim denia

. A copy of the provider's written appeal to the HMO

. A copy of the HMO response to the appeal

. A copy of the medical record for appeals regarding coding issues, medical necessity, or emergency determination
(Providers should only send relevant medical documentation that supports the appeal. Large documents should be
submitted on aCD.)

. A copy of any contract language that supports your appeal (If contract language is submitted, indicate the exact language
that supports overturning the payment denial.)

. Any other documentation that supports the appeal (e.g., other health insurance (e.g., commercial heath insurance,
Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) Explanation of Benefits/Explanation of Payment to support Wisconsin Medicaid as
the payer of last resort)

Appeals may be faxed to ForwardHealth at 608-224-6318 or mailed to the following address:

BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid SSI
Managed Care Unit — Provider Appea
PO Box 6470

Madison WI 53716-0470

A decision to uphold the HMO's original payment denia or to overturn the denial will be made based on the documentation
submitted for review. Failure to submit the required documentation or submitting incomplete/insufficient documentation may lead
to an upholding of the original denial. The decision to overturn an HMO's denia must be clearly supported by the documentation.
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Providers should notify ForwardHealth if the HMO subsequently overturns their original denia and reprocesses and pays the
claim for which they have submitted an appeal. Notifications should be faxed to ForwardHealth at 608-224-6318. This
documentation will be added to the original appeal documentation to complete the record.

Contact ForwardHealth Provider Services (Managed Care Unit) at 800-760-0001, option 1, to check on the status of an appeal
submitted to the department.

Topic #384

Appealsto HMOsand SSI HMOs

BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid SSI (Supplemental Security Income) managed care contracted and non-contracted providers are
required to first file an apped directly with the BadgerCare Plus HMO or Medicaid SSI HMO &fter the initial payment denia or
reduction. Providers should refer to their signed contract with the HMO or the HMO's website for specific filing timelines and
responsihilities (e.g., PA, claim filing timelines, and coordination of benefits requirements) pertaining to filing aclaim
reconsideration and/or filing a formal appeal. The provider's signed contract with the HMO may dictate the final decision. Filing a
claim reconsideration is not the same as filing aformal appeal.

Appea documents must reach the HMO within the time frame established by the HMO. Special care should be taken to ensure
the documents reach the HMO timely by allowing enough time for USPS mail handling or by using a verifiable delivery method
(e.g., fax, certified mail or secure email).

The HMO or SSI HMO has 45 calendar days to respond in writing to an appeal. The HMO or SSI HMO decides whether or
not to pay the claim and sends a letter stating this decision. If the HMO or SSI HMO does not respond in writing within 45
calendar days, or if the provider is dissatisfied with the HMO's or SSI HMO's response, the provider may send a written appeal
to ForwardHealth within 60 calendar days from the end of the 45 calendar day timeline or the date of the HM O response.

Topic #386

Claims Submission

BadgerCare Plus HMOs and Medicaid SSI HMOs have requirements for timely filing of claims, and providers are required to
follow HMO and SSI HMO claims submission guidelines. Contact the enrollee's HMO or SSI HMO for organization-specific
submission deadlines.

Topic #387

Extraordinary Claims

Extraordinary claims are BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid claims for a BadgerCare Plus HMO or Medicaid SSI HMO enrollee that
have been denied by an HMO or SSI HMO but may be paid as fee-for-service claims.

The following are some examples of extraordinary claims situations:

. The enrollee was not enrolled in an HMO or SSI HMO at the time they were admitted to an inpatient hospital, but then
they enrolled in an HMO or SSI HMO during the hospital stay. In this case, dl claims related to the stay (including
physician claims) should be submitted to fee-for-service. For the physician claims associated with the inpatient hospital stay,
the provider is required to include the date of admittance and date of discharge in Item Number 18 of the paper 1500
Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)).
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. Theclaims are for orthodontia/prosthodontia services that began before HMO or SSI HMO coverage. Include a record
with the claim of when the bands were placed.

Submitting Extraordinary Claims

When submitting an extraordinary claim, include the following:

. A legible copy of the completed claim form, in accordance with hilling guidelines
. A letter detailing t